w2, AMO3 (Scot)

{Company Voluntary

Artangements and Notice of administrator’s proposals

Administration} Rules

2018 & Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the
Insoivency Act 1986
COMPANIES HOUSE
EDINBURGH
F-2-APR 2018
FRONT DEsk
Company details

Company number |§ '?[1_ WF,? ’? ’7

FRIDAY

o

Companies House

My

12/04/2019 #6
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | British Midland Regional Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Francis Graham
Surname Newton
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber[ cfo BDO LLP Central Square
Street | 29 Wellington Street
Post town ‘ Leeds
County/Region ‘
Postcode Lis[1[1] Tsirlu
Country ‘
Administrator's name o
© Other administrat
Full forename(s) Anto ny Use :I:i: s:‘c;ln::: :: tzlrl us about
Surname Nygate another administrator.
I Administrator’s address e
Buildi @ Other administrat
ulking name/nurmber l 55 Baker Street Useif:i:s:!nc::n tr: t::l us about
Street rLondon another administrator,
Post town | w1U 7EU
County/Region [
Postcode TrTrrrrri
Country |

04/19 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.©@
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

- Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
hald black capitals.

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Admini with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM (Scot), VAM2 (Scot}, VAM3
0 Receiver (Scat), VAM4 (Scot), VAMB
. {Scot), VAM7? (Scot) VAMS (Scot}
0 Nominee - VA1 (Scot), CVA3 {Scot),
O  Supervisor CVA4 (Scot)
P - AMO2 {Scot), AMO3 (Scot)
O Liquidator AMOA(Scot), AMOS (Scot), AMOG
0  Provisional liquidator (Scat), AMOT (Scat), AMOS
(Scot), AM09 (Scot), AM10 (Scot),
AMI12 (Scot), AM13 (Scat), AM14
(Scot), AM19 {Scot), AM20 (Scat),
AM21 (Scot), AM22 (Scot), AM23
{Scot}, AM24 {Scot), AM25 {Scot)
- REC1(Scot}, REC3 (Scot)
- LiQ13 (Scot), LIQ14 (Scot),
- WU15 (Scot)
- COM1 {Scot), COM2 (Scot),
I Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) James
Surame Stephen
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | 4 Atlantic Quay
Street | 70 York Street
Post town | Glasgow
County/Region

|
e [[2 [ [8[I[X[ [

Country ]

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
E | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
Signature X

Signature date IT ﬁ_ 0 l"'4_ '? ,? W ’g

04/19 Version 1.0




AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| =~ James Stephen

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

™ BDO LLP

[*= 4 Atlantic Quay
[ 70 York Street

’Pnsnown

Glasgow

County/Region

= Tel2f Tafulx[ [

Country

|DJ(

BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
01412 483 761
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

] Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 SFF.
DX ED235 Edinburgh.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ematl enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/19 Version 1.0




— mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional L.imited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration [‘the Company’]

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018 (‘the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 2018’) and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Francis Graham Newtoen, Antony David Nygate and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX, were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 February 2019.
The business and assets of the Company are now managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company, without personal liability.

Francis Graham Newton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Office holder number 9310;
Antony David Nygate is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. Office holder number 9237; and
James Bernard Stephen is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. Office holder number 9273,

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The loint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. Personal data will be kept secure and processed onty for matters relating to the Administration
of British Midland Regional Lirnited t/a flybmi. Please see the privacy statement at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/legal-privacy/privacy-notice.

This report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 2018. This report should not be relied upon by persons
other than creditors or shareholders of the Company or for any purpose or in any other context including any decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company. Any person
that chooses 1o rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than as a creditor or shareholder of the Company and pursuant to the Insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 2018 does so at
their own risk. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for individual creditors.

2400(8)



mU O Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

L

Table of Contents

INEFOAUCRION ...t iairrenrre e rrereersasrsaurrentitnasnsensnnasasnsnnrernses e e e e s s e e e e NN AR e A e YA e RS sREE eIl s e e s d Nt teatrabanranny

N
Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators.........ceivivieniiiiciiciricieerc e rans b e eeneereeeseeetestiettertetitttetanetntnnriinbinnrananrrned
Statement of Affairs and Statutory information............ oo feeetrerresaretrarretreresratstreererarennrne e ttmtetmeacarescenteeatarentatennenteteaenrannanans PN
CrAILONS” IS 11uen e ettt ettt en s ratr i e i sa st e aaeaasansansastnsasnsesssssensnsnssnsssssnsanennnnrnnnsessrensnnesssanssnsnssssssssssnnertssnensnssnon I .
Achieving the purpose of the AdMINISEIAtION ........c.cvievirriiinesirnersirierercrtrersrresieerssenrsnrnsnnes e eetetatrereresertaseieatettieetnnaaeaaeaenns remeneerrerened
Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment ........ccoceeiuiiiiniieiaenn.. U PPRPRPRPPPE :
Other Matters ... ..coiiiiiiirc e e e e eaees
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings .. ..ccveeiiiniiiiieriiiiiiericrerniceieneesnciraneenns eeas OO |
10 Joint Administrators' Remuneration........cococvvieiiiiniieiennncnnnnnns ierenrverrersaneann teeetetatamterteserasesetersrerearanseernsnestansraasnennsnranrarasasesanerrnans 19
11 Pre Appointment Time & EXpenses.....ccovvcieravieereieaniceraeearearerrennns vereeaseaennn et eeaesretrieseeasansenteesianieeteetatenteattantaariataannaanranttntaneeanan 20
12 Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors t.uuiiiiiiiiiiirii i it e s sttt s s s erasa it st tansnsasssasaentarinsnsasnssnronserasasessnrasanns B3
13 Joint Administrators’ DiSCharge ..........coiiiiiiii i rrnacncaras e e reaan e eeeresntententestteasesueentetetintaneaaereraeaantinatntenaerananntinennrerenanes B3
14  Statement of proposals under Paragraph 4% of Schedule B1 of the 58_<m=n<>n~ T80, oo ieeiiiiiniieetiaierrae i eraeeeenceeeerntiieraasnsransesasntanensnaoeneas 23
15  Other Resoclutions to Be Considered by a Qualifying Decision Process.......cccceeiviieiiiiiiiciicnricvarennns .

EE R T PR Y TR TR T AR INP Y sasimerreasrrerenanya ﬂﬂ

VoSO AW

Appendices

Statutory Information

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Directors' Statement of Affairs

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Category 2 Disbursements the for Period 18 February 2019 to 5 April 2019
A Creditor’s Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration (Scotland)

BDO LLP Remuneration & Disbursements Policy

Creditor’s Questionnaire

Statement of Administrators’ proposals, AM03(Scot)

TOMMON®>




mUo Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi- In Administration

Registered No: SC104657

Registered office situated at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX {previously at Lightyear Building, 9 Marchburn Drive, Glasgow Airport,
Paisley, Renfrewshire, PA3 25J)

Trading Address: Pegasus Business Park, Heralds Way, East Midlands Airport, Castie Donington, Derby, DE74 2TU

In the Court of Session, reference P173/19

1 Introduction

11 This report is addressed to the creditors of British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi (‘the Company’) and incorporates the Joint Administrators’
proposals.

1.2 Where a decision procedure is arranged, creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators’
agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject the proposals a report will be sent to the Court confirming that the creditors have
rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

1.3 If the proposals are agreed by the creditors, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent that it has
not ceased or been transferred. We would at some tater date arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors.
Based on the information presently available and the current situation, our proposal is that the Company exits Administration by moving to Creditors’
Votuntary Liquidation if sufficient funds become available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part. In the event
that a dividend to unsecured creditors is only available via the prescribed part our proposal is that the Company exits Administration by moving to
dissolution.

1.4 The management of this case is being undertaken in our Liverpool office. Should you wish to discuss the proposals, the contact details are as
follows:

Office Address : BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH

Case Contacts: Alice Denmark 0151 237 4497 or David Forster 0151 237 4530
Email: BMR®@bdo.co.uk

1.5 We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-d.

1.6 Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of the Joint Administrators' remuneration at
https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional /fees,




mUo Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a fiybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 14 May 1987 and operated from its head office, which comprised of leasehold premises at Pegasus House, Castle
Donington, East Midlands. The Company’s principat activity was an airline trading as fiybmi and BMI Regicnal, primarily providing flights to business
customers operating into a number of European locations including Munich, Frankfurt and Brussels from its main UK hubs at East Midlands, Bristol and
Aberdeen airports. The Company was a member of International Air Transport Association (‘IATA’).

Airline Investments Limited (‘AlL’) is the ultimate holding company with two direct subsidiaries, Loganair Limited (‘Loganair’) and Sector Aviation
Holdings Limited (‘Holdings’}. The Company and Sector Aircraft Leasing Limited {‘SALL’} are wholly owned subsidiaries of Holdings, (collectively
known as the ‘Group’), The ultimate controlling shareholders of the Group are Mr P Bond and Mr 5 Bond (‘Group Shareholders’).

The Company leased a fleet of 15 aircraft from SALL and two further aircraft from a third party lessor. It employed staff in the UK, Belgium,
Germany and Sweden, Key hubs in the UK included East Midlands, Bristol and Aberdeen airports. The Company operated in conjunction with a
number of commerciat code airline partners (‘Codeshare Partners’) providing their passengers with access to flybmi flights.

The Company was loss making in the year ended 31 March 2017 {£4m loss on turnover of £79m) and during the course of 2018 trading losses
continued to accrue. The Company was also becoming increasingly concerned about the potential impact of Brexit and the ability to conduct intra-
European flying whilst operating under a UK Air Operator’s Certificate (*‘AOC’).

The Company had also experienced a reduction in passenger numbers from those anticipated and increased costs due to spikes in fuel prices and
increased carbon costs, the latter arising from the EU’s decision to exclude UK airlines from full participation in the Emissions Trading Scheme.

Due to concerns about the Company’s financial position AlL, Holdings and the Group Shareholders engaged BDO LLP to assess the options available to
SALL in the event of the insolvency of the Company and the impact of such an event on AlL and Holdings. BDO LLP were not engaged by the Company.

Additionatlly, the Board of directors started to accelerate a strategy to reduce costs and obtain additional funding. This strategy included the
following:

o the proposed termination of an existing maintenance agreement with an engine manufacturer and the negotiation of a new agreement.
Whilst never concluded, payments under the existing maintenance agreement ended in November 2018;
. seeking additional revenue generation from one of the Company’s Codeshare Partners and the Group Shareholders;

. consideration of a sale of the business which included discussions with a number of parties. Ultimately these discussions were unsuccessfut,
in part due to concerns about the trading performance of the Company and in part due to issues being faced by the potential purchasers.




mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEQPLE | TRUST

The culmination of these efforts was an agreement with Lufthansa (‘LH’} one of its Codeshare Partners, the terms of which included the following:

a) a one year extension of the existing codeshare agreement between the Company and LH, resulting in upfront revenue generation based
upon continuation of flights to Munich in 2019/20, this being secured against certain Munich landing slots. This generated €2.1m that was
paid in December 2018. Additionally there were further discussions regarding the sale and leaseback of certain remaining Munich landing
slots, which included a right for the Company to buy back the landing slots at a future time. This was expected to generate a further €0.9m
that would be payable by the end of January 2019. The completion of this transaction was dependent upon certain conditions including the
Company’s ability to continue to operate intra-European flights, successful conclusion of a Common Airline Risk Assessment (‘CARA’) audit
and third party assurances regarding the sustainability of the Company’s operation for the period of the agreement.

Additionally, discussions were ongoing in relation to:

b) the progression of incremental codeshare flying facilitated by an expansion of its Munich hub. 1t was envisaged that this would provide the
Company with significant additional commencement revenues (by way of an upfront cash contribution) to facilitate additional flights from
April 2019); and

c) the purchase of a LH subsidiary using vendor finance, which would have given the Group access to an intra-European AQC. The Company
was also in discussions with a third party investor who was potentially prepared (subject to contract) to invest in the Group had the
acquisition of the LH subsidiary been successfully concluded.

2.8 At the end of January 2019, the Directors consulted BDO LLP as trading in November and December 2018 had been behind forecast, and the forecasts
that had been prepared for January to March 2019 appeared challenging. In addition, whilst the Company was still in discussions with LH regarding
the CARA audit and payment of the further sum of €0.9m, the Board started to become less optimistic about the prospects of this concluding
successfully. Funding for Airline Emission Trading certificates had been cancelled because of the Brexit uncertainty and revised cash flow forecasts
showed a funding shortfall at the end of March 2019 of approximately £2m. As such, the Directors formed a view that with existing cash resources
the Company would be unable to continue to operate beyond 28 February 2019.

2.9 In view of the ongoing uncertainties in perfoermance and cash flow, on 8 February 2019, BDO LLP were formally engaged by the Group to prepare a
contingency plan for an Administration and to facilitate a controlled winding down of the Company. This was undertaken on an accelerated basis
whilst the Directors continued to explore funding options.

2.10 By mid-February 2019, it became apparent that the further €0.9m would not be received as atl of the conditions of the contract with LH appeared
unlikely to be complied with. The Company had continued engagement with the Group Shareholders on potential additional funding. However, on 16
February 2019 the Group Sharehclders advised that they felt unable to further extend their programme of funding into the Company. As a result, on
16 February 2019, the Company decided that in the absence of a credible rescue plan and tack of additional funding they were obliged to cease

trading. Consequently, operations were ceased, all flights were cancelled, aircraft were grounded and all customers and employees were informed
accordingly.



mUO . Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - in Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

.11

2.12

213

2.14

2.15

34

3.2

3.3

3.4

On 18 February 2019, Francis Graham Newton, Antony David Nygate and James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP, were appointed Joint Administrators.
The appointment was made by Paut Roberts (CFO), on behalf of the Board of Directors, under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

Pursuant to S100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any one Joint Administrator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are
conferred on them as Joint Administrators.

Details of BDO LLP’s prior professional relationship with the Company is below:
. 19 October 2018 - BDO LLP were formally engaged by AlL, Holdings and the Group Shareholders to (amongst various issues) assess the options
available to the engaging parties, the impact, and risk to the wider Group in the event of the Company ceasing to trade.

. 7 December 2018 - BDO LLP were formally engaged by the Company, Holdings and the Group Shareholders to develop a contingency plan for
the potential insolvency of the Company (despite being formally engaged BDO undertook only a very limited amount of work and was
subsequently stoed down in late December 2018 following the Company reaching agreement with LH).

. 8 February 2019 - BDO LLP were formally engaged by the same parties to prepare a contingency plan for the Administration and controlled
closure of the Company.

At Appendiix A is a record of the names of the Company's Directors together with details of the shareholders.

Attached at Appendix B to this report is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account, the contents of which we consider
self-explanatory.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we served notice in the prescribed form requiring the Directors to
provide a statement of affairs of the Company by 5 March 2019. Following a request from the Directors, it was agreed to extend this deadline to 21
March 2019,

A sworn statement of affairs was submitted by Paul Roberts (CFO) to the Joint Administrators on 21 March 2019 and a copy is attached at Appendix C.
We have also received a statement of concurrence from Peter Simpson (CEQ).

Please note that creditors’ claims may differ from that shown on the Statement of Affairs and we would invite creditors to notify us of their claim
using the statement of claim form. In particular, if you have either recovered goods or received payment for goods used since commencement of the
Administration or pursuant to a retention of title claim, please submit an updated statement of claim accordingly.

The Statement of Affairs does not account for the cost and expenses of the Administration.



m UO Joint Administrators' Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - tn Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

Creditors’ Claims
Fixed Charge Securities

The Fixed Charge Securities registered against the Company’s assets are detailed in Appendix A.

Preferential Creditors

The employee claims are currently being processed by the Insolvency Service. We estimate the preferential liability to be approximately £565,000 in
relation to arrears of pay {capped at £800 per person), holiday pay and unpaid employee deductions due to an occupational pension scheme.

Floating Charge Creditors
The Floating Charges registered against the Company are detailed in Appendix A.
Ordinary Creditors

We would ask any creditors who have a claim to provide a detailed account of the sum owing tc them as at the date of Administration, together with
details of any security held, on the Statement of Claim form attached to the Decision Notices issued with the proposals.

Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators are required, pursuant to St76A of the Insolvency Act, to set aside a proportion of the Company’s net property to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors where sufficient net property is available. Details of the calculation are set out below.

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured

creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003.

This estimate of the prescribed part is for illustrative purposes only and assumes that the floating charge creditors have valid security which is
enforceable. Following submission of proof of debt forms by both of the secured creditors, our solicitors DWF LLP (‘DWF') have reverted requesting
further information to be able to form a view on the enforecability of elements of the floating charge security held by both parties. If, following
their review of this additional information, elements of the floating charge securities are considered to be unenforceable, there may be distributable
funds availabte to unsecured creditors which are over and above those which may be available if the floating charge security is valid and the onty
funds available to unsecured creditors are those in relation to the prescribed part. A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors.



IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

m U O ;9.333.1%333.v«ouoﬂﬁno_.wnmm:igﬁ:ammmmozm:.mﬂﬁmnﬁmﬁfvi-_saamamn«mmo:
If applicable the prescribed part is estimated to be as follows:

£
Net Assets Available after Preferential Creditors (note 1,803,067
Prescribed Part (50% first £10k, 20% thereafter to ceiling £600k) 363,613
Est of costs to be borne by prescribed part to enable distribution (30,000} |
Total Net distributable 333,613

Note 1: The above estimate is based on an illustrative outcome statement prepared by the Joint Administrators. These figures may be subject to revision once asset realisations are
concluded and employee preferential claims and costs are finalised.

5.4 All unsecured ordinary creditors who have not submitted their claim should do so now or risk being excluded from the benefit of any distribution
under the prescribed part.

5.5 The value of the net property and thus the prescribed part are subject to change as the Administration progresses because there are assets still to be
reatised.

6 Achieving the purpose of the Administration

6.1 The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and the Joint Administrators’ now address the progress that has been made in
this respect.

(a) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the
Company). The Joint Administrators would comment that it has not been possible to rescue the Company as a going concern as the Company
had ceased all operations prior to Administration, the large majority of the aircraft leases had been terminated and the Company had
surrendered its AOC. An airline cannot operate without a valid AQC in place and, in any event, operating an airline in Administration would
not have been practically or economically possible.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration). As the Company ceased all operations prior to Administration, it was not possible to
trade in Administration or sell the business and assets as a going concern. As such, asset realisations will be similar to those in a liquidation.

(©) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. We have moved on
to the final objective and are currently realising assets for secured and preferential creditors.



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Steps immediately prior to our appointment

In the lead up to the Administration, we took steps to prepare for a potential administration appointment. In particular, a plan was prepared which
looked to address the issues faced by the many stakeholders in the business, including potentially up to approximately 35,000 passengers together
with approximately 360 employees, a large number of whom due to flight patterns would have found themselves requiring repatriation to their home
countries had the wind-down occurred in an uncontrolled manner.

On the evening of 16 February 2019 the Company ceased operations. Future flights were cancelled and all aircraft were grounded. Additionally, flight
crew were repatriated to their home countries and employees contacted and invited to a staff meeting to advise them of the situation. The leases in
relation to aircraft leased from SAL were terminated prior to our appointment.

Joint Administrators’ Strategy on Appointment

As the Company’s operations had ceased, the strategy adopted was to facilitate the orderly wind-down of the business, assist the businesses’
stakeholders including passengers, employees and suppliers, whilst maximising the value in the assets.

The Joint Administrators temporarily retained 18 employees to assist with the reatisation of the Company’s assets (principally stock and
prepayments), to bring the Company’s accounting records up to date to facilitate the collection of trade debtors and a potential VAT refund; to assist
with employee queries and ctaims and to conclude the winding down of the Company’s operations.

The Joint Administrators arranged for open cover insurance to be put in place and instructed specialist insurers, JLT Specialty Ltd. This has included
liaising with the pre-appointment insurers to review existing cover and determining whether any premium refunds are due. Insurance cover will
remain in place until the sale of the assets has been completed and certain properties vacated.

Undertakings have been given to landlords, where required, in respect of the East Midlands, Bristol and Aberdeen leasehold premises. This has

ensured that the Company's accounting, stock, passenger and HR systems could continue to be maintained and used to facilitate the wind-down and
that stock located at Bristol and Aberdeen could continue to be accessed.

Letters advising of the Joint Administrators’ appointment were sent to all employees and known creditors of the Company and the Joint

Administrators placed a notice of their appointment in the Edinburgh Gazette, in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency (Scottand) Rules
1986 (as amended), shortly after appointment,



m U O Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.11

7.12

Employees

The Joint Administrators made substantiatly all of the employees redundant {(or commenced the appropriate process for redundancy in the case of
overseas employees) on 18 February 2019, this included 309 in the UK and 54 overseas employees based in Belgium, Germany and Sweden. The 18
employees retained in the Administration to assist with the wind dawn have now also been made redundant.

Our team, lawyers and employee specialists, ERA Solutions Limited, have undertaken significant work to co-ordinate and process redundancy related
claims from all redundant staff both those subject to UK contracts of employment and those subject to either German, Belgium or Swedish contracts
of employment. This has additionally included a small number of claims from former staff which were cutstanding at the date of appointment.

The work undertaken to date in relation to the UK employees has included:

s assisting with the preparation of statutory forms and the provision of information to allow employees to claim from the Department of
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, commonty known as the Redundancy Payment Service (‘RPS’);

= submitting the requisite on line ‘Real Time Information’ submissions to HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC') and issuing of P45's;
e statutory investigations into the Company’s pensicn arrangements and associated statutory submissions to the Pension Protection Fund;

+ liaising with employees and collating information regarding the Company’s pension scheme and confirming the pension scheme’s residual
claim in relation to unpaid contributions;

¢ dealing with queries from employees; and
s liaising with trade unions and members of parliament.

To date, 255 ctaims from UK employees for arrears of wages, holiday pay, payment in lieu of notice and redundancy pay have been submitted,
verified and uploaded to the RPS claim portal. We understand the RPS commenced payment of the agreed claims on 8 March 2019,

As a number of employees were based overseas, solicitors have been instructed in the relevant countries to assist, where feasible, in complying with
the employment legislation specific to these countries. It should be noted that despite this, the UK is the relevant insolvency jurisdiction. This work
includes:

o working with the solicitors to provide specific formal notification to individual employees in each jurisdiction;

» providing and completing employment forms to enable employees to submit claims for unpaid arrears of wages and other contractual
entitlements;

o [iaising with and writing to local employment agencies and unions in relation to ongoing claims and other matters; and
* instructing and working with payroll bureau to assist with filing returns and providing documentation to the employees.

9




m Uo Joint Administrators’ Proposats for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - in Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

Prior to entering Administration, the Company was legally obligated to maintain training records for its flight and crew personnel. These records are
held electronically and are required by employees to confirm their training certifications and flight hours, which is of importance when seeking
further employment. Following our appointment, we retained the services of the flight crew training co-ordinator, to assist with the provision of this
information to employees,

Additionally, employees who gave consent were informed of opportunities that were notified to us by other airlines. We were contacted by
approximately 22 parties in this regard.

Joint Administrators’ agents

The Joint Administrators appointed DWF solicitors based in Leeds, Edinburgh and Germany to assist with matters arising during the Administration.
The Company is registered in Scotland and as such insolvency and property law, in part, differs to the rest of the UK, DWF’s fees will be charged on a
time costs basis plus VAT and disbursements.

DWF have reviewed the validity of the Joint Administrators' appointment and have confirmed that the Joint Administrators were validly appointed.

Below is a summary of the other agents employed by the Joint Administrators to date:

Agents Nature of Instruction Fee Basis
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited Agents and valuers to sell the chattel assets and stock  Time costs basis and
commission
Sanderson Weatherall LLP Chartered mc2m.<o_.m - instructed to review the Fixed fee of £350 + Vat
property leases in the name of the Company per lease
ERA Solutions Limited Processing of employee claims in the UK Fixed fee based on the

number of employees

Stretia Belgian solicitors assisting with employee matters Time costs basis
Advokatfirman Hammarskidld & Co  Swedish solicitors assisting with employee matters Time costs basis
PA Consulting Services Ltd Valuation and disposal advice re the Landing slots Fixed fee/commission

10



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposats for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

7.23

7.24

7.25

Secured Assets
Full details of the fixed charge securities are set out in Appendix A.

The Company owned an aircraft engine and strut assembly (the ‘Fixed Charge Parts’), which were subject to fixed charge security in favour of Mr §
Bond and AlL (together the ‘Secured Lenders’). Please see Appendix A for further information. it is understood that the Fixed Charge Parts are under
the control of the Secured Lenders. On current information and subject to the charges being valid, no realisations are anticipated for the benefit of
the ordinary creditors. However, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited (‘Wyles Hardy’) are assisting to ascribe value to these assets.

Third Party Leased Aircraft

The Company utilised a fleet of 17 aircraft in order to operate its routes. As a result of the Company ceasing to trade on 16 February 2019 and
cancelling all future flights, the leases in relation to 15 aircraft teased from SALL were terminated. The two remaining leases have not been
terminated albeit the leasing company has now taken possession of the aircraft and negotiated their release from the airport that was hotding them.
Of the 17 aircraft, 14 were detained at four locations due to unpaid navigation service charges. The lessors have liaised directly with the Civil
Aviation Authority (‘CAA’) and airports to secure the release of their aircraft.

In conjunction with requests received from the lessors, and in the absence of the Company having a financial interest in the aircraft, the Joint
Administrators have completed documentation to facilitate the return of the aircraft (and the associated documentation) to the lessors and advised
the CAA accordingly.

In the absence of an ability to utilise the aircraft, the expectation was that this strategy would minimise claims against the Company by the lessors
and reduce potential risks associated with ongoing retention.

Cash at Bank

On Administration, the Company had a number of bank accounts held at National Westminster Bank Plc (the ‘Bank’) including sterling, euros, US
doilars and others. To date, we have realised £2,626,870 as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix B. Please note
that this excludes approximately £1,7m held in the Bank's blocked account (see Section 7.30}, which is secured by Worldpay UK Limited
(‘Worldpay’),the Company’s credit card acquirer, pursuant to their fixed charge security.

The Bank currently holds £80,000 in respect of a bond provided to HMRC for unpaid duty, a performance bond in favour of a European airport for
$36,000 and £80,000 to cover unpaid liabilities in relation to the Company’s corporate credit cards. These funds are held in Bank controlled accounts
and the respective funds will only be returned to the Company once the Bank has confirmation that the funds will not been called upon. At present,
realisations in respect to these amounts are uncertain.

The Company had an interest rate hedge for foreign currencies. This agreement has been terminated realising £99,208 as detailed in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B.

11




— mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposalis for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Trade Debtors

7.26  The Company’s revenue was principally derived from two sources: scheduled and non-scheduled income.

Scheduled income

7.27 Scheduled income relates to passenger ticket sales that were booked directly with the Company, through agents or via other airlines. In addition, it
also covered flights undertaken under contract with certain airports.

7.28 Scheduled income payments for flights were processed in a number of ways. At the date of appointment, the following parties were therefore
holding funds on behalf of the Company (albeit subject to rights of set-off):

e Worldpay - Visa and MasterCard transactions only;

+ International Air Transport Association (‘IATA’) - receipts owed mainly by airlines (and airline credit cards), plus amounts owed by various
travel agents;

« Amex - amounts owed by American Express credit card transactions; and
* Diners Club - amounts owed by Diners Club credit card transactions.
7.29 By the nature of the Company’s business, tickets were booked and paid for in advance sometimes several months prior to the flight. Amounts owed

to the Company by Worldpay, IATA, Amex and Diners are, therefore, subject to customer chargebacks pursuant to $75 of the Consumer Credit Act

1974 for cancelled flights. As a result, a significant number of passenger flights had been booked and paid for which the Company was unable to
complete.

According to the Company’s records, the position as regards amounts owed can be summarised as follows:

Worldpay

7.30  As noted at Appendix A, Worldpay has fixed charge security over a designated bank account (‘the Blacked Account’) held in the Company's name.
The credit balance in the Blocked Account on appointment was £1,704,123. Worldpay have now confirmed their expectation that chargeback claims

in relation to advance passenger payments will be approximately £1 million in excess of this amount. Any deficit to Worldpay will be an unsecured
claim.

IATA

7.31  On 17 February 2019, |ATA notified the Company that its participation in the ATA Settlement System had been suspended. The suspension period
: lasts for 6 months to enable counter-claims against the Company to be submitted and, if valid, to be deducted from monies held by IATA.

12



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

7.37

7.38

7.39

7.40

According to the Company’s records, IATA owed an amount of £2,913,385 at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. The Joint Administrators
have written to |ATA to request payment of this amount and are awaiting a reply. The level of realisation is currently uncertain but it is anticipated
that there will be significant set-offs raised by |ATA due to non-fulfilment of flights.

Amex / Diners Club

The current amount due to the Company from Amex and Diners Club in relation to credit card transactions is as follows:

s  Amex - £267,367
¢ Diners Club - £26,008

The Joint Administrators have written to both parties and responses are awaited. The above balances are likely to be subject to passenger
chargebacks and therefore recoveries are uncertain.

Non-scheduled income

Non-scheduted income related to the provision of fully crewed flights undertaken on behalf of other airlines or corporate businesses. It also includes
ad-hoc charter flights and contractual income derived directly from destination airports.

On appointment, there were non-scheduled income debtors which were amounts owed by various entities as a result of invoices raised by the
Company and which were outstanding at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, non-scheduled income debtors totalled approximately £2.3m. However this amount included
invoices for flights that were scheduled to take place after 16 February 2019 and which the Company was therefore unable to fulfil. As a result,
credits have been raised to correct those debtor accounts affected.

The revised debtor ledger, after taking into consideration the reconciliations and credits shows cutstanding debtors of £650,598.

The revised debtor balance of £650,598 includes an amount of £497,822 owed by Loganair (a Group company)}. They are currently claiming set-off
against liabilities on a contract which the Company previously operated but which Loganair is contractuatly obliged to continue. This matter is under
review.

All other debtors have been contacted to request payment of their accounts. Realisations remain uncertain.

Prepayments and deposits

The Company's accounting records showed prepayments totalling £402,903 as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

13




mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.41

7.42

7.43

7.44

7.45

7.46

7.47

7.48

The schedule of prepayments was reviewed in order to establish whether balances could be recovered.

The Company had made a number of fuel prepayments and, after liaising with the fuel companies, two refunds totalling US$96k have been agreed
and are in process of being repaid. No further refunds are anticipated.

Chattel assets

We have received over 50 expressions of interest in the residual assets of the Company comprising stock of consumabtes and rotables, operational

equipment, office equipment and furniture and IT equipment. Details of these parties have been passed to our agents, Wyles Hardy, who have been
instructed to sell these assets.

Wyles Hardy has valued the office furniture and equipment at £9,600 in situ and £3,850 ex situ before costs of disposal. An offer of £4,100 from a 3rd
party unconnected to the Group has been recommended by our agents and will be concluded shortly.

Consumables and Rotables

On appointment, the Company’s records showed consumables with a book value of c£1.4m and rotable stock with a book value of c£150k (albeit the
book value of the consumable stock included a significant provision to account for its age and slow turnover). Whilst held predominantly in Bristol
and Aberdeen, there was also stock in Munich, Brussels and Norrkdping and Karlstad in Sweden, in addition to small amounts at each of the airports
that the Company operated into. The Brussels stock is currently being held subject to a lien. The stock which was located in Munich, Norrképing and
Karlstad has since appointment been repatriated to the UK. The Company aiso held consignment stock on behalf of an unconnected third party and
consignment stock which was owned by Loganair for use in the normal course of its business.

Realisations are uncertain and dependent on a number of factors including retention of title claims, whether stock is consignment stock and the age
of stock. All parties expressing interest have been invited to attend the premises where the stock is held and to submit offers. This process is
ongoing and a number of offers have already been received for the entirety of the Company’s consumable stockholding. A further update will be
provided in our next report.

The Joint Administrators, in conjunction with Wyles Hardy, are currently reviewing the ownership of the rotable stock, as there are claims to specific
items from both Loganair and a third party stock supplier. Once ownership is clarified, the Company’s rotable stock will be marketed for sale. At the
current time the anticipated recoveries from the rotable stock are uncertain.

Retention of Titte ("ROT’)

We wrote to all known creditors upon our appointment, inviting those seeking to claim ROT or ownership of third party goods to identify their goods
ard to provide evidence in support of their claim. To date, five ROT claims have been received totalling £39,103. An exercise to identify and isolate
the stock claimed has been undertaken. The documentation in respect of these claims has now been reviewed and, where appropriate, creditors
have been invited to collect their stock.

14



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.49

7.50

7.5

7.52

7.53

7.54

7.55

Motor Vehicles
Ten of the eleven motor vehicles used by the Company were subject to contract hire agreements. These have been returned to the hire companies.
A Ford Transit van which incarporates an access platform cherry picker is owned by the Company and is to be sold via auction by Wyles Hardy.

Landing Slots

Prior to the Administration, the Company operated numerous routes and therefore benefitted from a number of landing slots at each of the European
airports it operated into and out of including Munich, Frankfurt, Paris (Charles de Gaulle) and Brussels airports. These were transferred to Loganair
prior to our appointment to protect value in them by preventing the airports seeking to cancel them foliowing the Company returning the AOC and
the commencement of the Administration. Loganair approached a number of airlines in relation to a potential acquisition of the landing slots, which
generated little interest and have recently engaged a specialist agent {on a joint engagement basis with the Company) to identify whether any value
may exist. A limited amount of interest in a small number of the Frankfurt slots has been expressed to date albeit no formal offers have been
received. The expectation is that with the exception of the Frankfurt landing slots, alt other landing slots will be surrendered to the relevant
authorities. A further update will be provided in our next report.

Pilot Bonds/Loans

When First Officers commenced a training program with the Company, the terms of their contract included provision for employees to contribute to
the costs of the training. The Company’s other debtors includes an amount of £160,969 owed by 18 employees in relation to unpaid training costs.
The terms under which this training was provided is currently under review but in view of the potential cessation of employment, recoveries in this
respect are uncertain.

Staff Loans

The Company’s records show a total amount of £30,588 owed to the Company, We are reviewing these amounts; however, employees are owed
amounts following their redundancy and therefore realisations are again uncertain.

Intercompany Debtors

From the information made available from the Company records, Loganair is the only intercompany debtor (albeit subject to set off as outlined at
7.38). The Company’s records indicate that all other Group companies are creditors of the Company.

Carbon Emissions Certificates

We have reviewed the Emission Trading Scheme (‘ETS') certificates (used to offset their carbon footprint) held in the Company’s name to understand
if they are realisable and have recently engaged with an emissions trader. However, it should be noted that the Company has a relatively small

15




m UO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

number of ETS certificates and, therefore, based on present indications even if they can be realised the value is expected to be less than £10,000.
Further advice is awaited and an update will be provided in our next report.

Leasehold Premises

7.56 The Company operated from leasehold premises at three key locations in the UK being Bristol, Aberdeen and East Midlands airports. The operationat
hubs were Bristol (three leases) and Aberdeen (two leases) comprising offices, crew rooms and hangars. The head office was at East Midlands.

7.57 Sanderson Weatherall LLP ('SW’) were instructed to review the leases, some of which have expired, in order to ascertain whether any of them have
value for the benefit of creditors. SW have confirmed that the leases do not have any value and we will liaise with landlords accordingty.

7.58 To date, undertakings have been provided to landlords in respect of four of the five leases, as they are required for the purposes of the
Administration. Loganair partially occupy the Aberdeen property and the Joint Administrators are currently seeking to regularise their occupancy.

7.59 The Company also had access to crew facilities, stores and offices at a number of the overseas airports they flew into. None of these have been
retained for the purposes of the Administration.

Tax losses

7.60  As the Company was loss making prior to Administration, a review of the corporation tax position of the Company s being completed to determine if
a terminal loss relief claim can be submitted or if any of the tax losses can be surrendered for value to Group companies. A further update will be
provided in our next report.

VAT

7.61  The Company was part of VAT group with Holdings. Under the terms of the VAT group, the members are jointly and severally liable for the liabilities
of the group members. We are liaising with HMRC to remove the Company from the VAT group.

7.62  According to the Company records there is a VAT refund outstanding of £195,231 in respect of January 2019 and £142,925 for the period to 18
February 2019. It is uncertain whether any refund will be received as HMRC may apply crown set-off in respect of other outstanding crown liabilities
such as PAYE/ NIC and Air Passenger Duty totalling in excess of £400,000.

SIP 2 Investigations

7.63  The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the
benefit of the creditors as a whole. The Joint Administrators must submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all
directors and shadow directors during the three years before the Administration, within three months of appointment.

16



mU O Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regionat Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

7.64

7.65

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that require investigation, they should contact the Joint Administrators c/o BDO LLP, 5 Temple
Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, quoting reference 00291330 using the creditor’s questionnaire attached to the proposals at Appendix G.

We are currently reviewing the pre appointment records of the Company to ascertain if there are any transactions that require investigation. Should
we find any challengeable transactions we will notify creditors as part of our future reporting.

Other Matters

Standard Securities

The Fixed Charge Securities registered against the Company’s assets are detailed in Appendix A. Please also refer to Appendix A for details of
provisional claims received from the Secured Lenders, the quantum of which has not been agreed.

We have instructed DWF to review the validity of all security granted by the Company. To date, they have confirmed the validity of Worldpay’s
security only.

With the exception of the Wortdpay fixed charge security, the other fixed charge securities are over an engine and a nose cone, which we understand
are attachzad to a leased aircraft and are therefore under the control of the relevant secured lender. Wyles Hardy have been instructed to provide an
indication of the value of these assets to ascertain whether there is any residual value in this security, over and above the level of the secured debt.
A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The employee claims are currently being processed by the RPS. The Joint Administrators estimate the preferential liability to be c£565,000. This
amount includes an estimate of claims which have yet to be settied and paid, including those from a number of overseas employees.

Floating Charge Creditors

The Floating Charges registered against the Company are detailed in Appendix A. Please also refer to Appendix A for details of the provisional claims
received from the two floating charge holders, the quantum of which have not been agreed.

As set out above, we have instructed DWF to review the validity of all security granted by the Company. They have to date confirmed the validity of
the Worldpay security (fixed charge only; they do not have a floating charge). Following submission of proof of debt forms by both of the Secured
Lenders, DWF have reverted requesting further information to be able to form a view on the enforecability of elements of this security. Once this is
received it will be possible for DWF to formalise their advice.

Until the outcome of DWF’s security review has been concluded it is not possible to say with any certainty that the floating charge creditors will be
repaid. A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

17




m UO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

8.8

8.9

8.10

g1

B.12

B.13

8.14

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs submitted by the Directars estimates ordinary unsecured creditor claims to be approximately £37m. The ordinary creditors’
claims notified to the Joint Administrators to date total in excess of £10m. We are aware that the Company had significant claims from passengers in
respect of historical flights, cancellations and also claims under EU regulations. We continue to review these claims.

Further ordinary claims are anticipated as the administration progresses.

The Joint Administrators would ask any creditor who has a claim to provide a detailed account of the sum owing to them as at the date of
Administration, together with details of any security held, by submitting the statement of claim form provided.

In the event the floating charge securities are unenforceable in whole or part, then it is anticipated that there may be distributable funds to
unsecured creditors above that which may be available under the prescribed part. Should the floating charge securities be enforceable then any
return to ordinary creditors is expected to be limited to the prescribed part. The quantum and timing of any dividend to unsecured creditors is

therefore dependent on the enforceability of the floating charges, final realisations including the outcome of the stock sale, the quantum of creditor
claims and costs incurred in the administration.

Creditors’ Committee

Creditors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise between three and five committee members, A guide to
creditors' committees is available at https: //www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. This provides guidance to
allow creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and be able to assess whether the creditor would like to be a committee member. An
additional resolution is included in this respect, after the main proposals in section 14.

Insolvency Ethics & Complaints
As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. The fundamentat principles are:
. Integrity
. Objectivity
. Professional competence and due care
. Confidentiality
. Professional behaviour.

A full copy of the code of ethics is available at:

http: / /www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/ regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

18



WUO Joint Administrators’' Proposals for Brtish Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

9

9.1

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect cf insolvency practitioners. In the event that you
make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint,

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Rules to state whether and if so the extent to which the above Regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular
case, the EC Regutation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regutations.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency {Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018 (‘the Rules’) we are obliged to fix our
remuneration in accordance with Rule 3.97. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a parcentage of the value of the property with which the
Joint Administrators have to deal, or alternatively by reference to the work reasonably undertaken in attending to matters arising in the
Administration. The latter basis is normally by reference to the time spent attending to matters in the Administration. In respect of this case we are
seeking our remuneration by reference to our time costs.

If a Creditors’ Committee is formed, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and outlays will be determined by the Creditors’ Committee. Should a
Creditors’ Committee not be formed it will be for Creditors to determine the Joint Administrators’ remuneration {Pre and Post Appointment) by
means of a decision process in terms of Rule 3.96(a). Should Creditors fail to determine the fee request contained in the decision process, the Joint
Administrators are obliged to submit the fee request to Court, for the Court to determine the fee. We should be obliged if creditors coutd take the
time to incicate their views in respect of all qualifying decisions contained within the proposals.

Attached at Appendix D is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in administering this Administration from 18 February 2019 to 5
April 2019. This shows a total of 1,730.80 hours at an average charge out rate of £270.19, totalling £467,639.85. A resolution is included in the
Proposals to determine an Interim Fee for the first accounting period of £467,639.85 and Category 2 outlays of £1,518.46 based on the time spent to
5 April 2013,

For your guidance the Joint Administrators attach at Appendices E & F a Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Remuneration Scotland and a document
that outlines BDO LLP's policy in respect of remuneration and disbursements.

19




mUO Joint Administrators' Proposals for British Midtand Regional Limited t/a ftybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

11

111

1.2

11.3

11.4

Pre Appointment Time & Expenses

In respect of the fees and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the Administration appointment, these were subject to a formal
engagement with the Company, dated 8 February 2019, which set out that our fees would be based on time costs. The engagement also provided for
BDO LLP to engage other specialists to assist, where necessary, on such reasonable terms as we could negotiate. All work was undertaken in the

preparation of a contingency plan to prepare for the eventuality that it was necessary for the Company to appoint Administrators and have therefore
facilitated the purpose of the Administration.

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administration. The creditors may under Rule 3.52 of the Rules approve those costs to
be paid from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Administration. These costs do not form part of our proposals, but are subject to a
separate resolution. Allowable costs fall into the foltowing categories:

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators in the period 8 February 2019 to 18 February 2019 (the date of appointment);

(ii) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in relation to legal advice;

(i) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

(iv) the expenses incurred (to the Joint administrators’ knowldege) by any other person qualified to act as an isolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.36(e) of the Rules, the table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval is sought and alsoc, where relevant, records
payments received.

Costs Incurred (£) Payments Received (£) Costs Outstanding (£)
) 168,454.45 (1) 60,000.00 108,454.45
(i) 58,591.35 25,000.00 33,591.35
(iit) Nil Nit Nil
{iv) Nil Nil Nil
TOTAL 227,045.80 85,000.00 142,045.80

(1) BDO's pre-appointment costs are stated at the applicable rates.

The pre-appointment work detailed at (i) above included but was not limited to the following:

20



m U O Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midiand Regional Limited t/a flybmi - in Administration

: iDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

11.4.1  Working with the Company to prepare a detailed communications strategy. This included working with BDO’s and the Company’s PR teams
to formulate a customer communication strategy, to ensure that passengers, staff and other stakeholders were aware of the cessation of
operations;

11.4.2  Freparing a detailed asset realisation strategy in relation to stock, landing slots, debtors and prepayments. This included laising with our
appointed chattel agents Wyles Hardy;

11.4.3  Preparing the statutary documentation required to accept an appointment as Adminstrators of the Company;

11.4.4 Formalising the strategy to deal with employees, particularly in view of the multiple jurisdictions, together with the documentation
required to effect redundancies and facilitate claims to the RPS;

11.4.5 Understanding the creditors position, the security position, anticipated tandlord claims and aircraft leasing agreements and preparation of
circulars required to be sent to creditors on appointment; and

11.4.6 Freparation of an administration costing budget and agreeing funding, had it not been possible to gain immediate access to the cash at
bank.

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

11.5  As previously advised BDO LLP were engaged prior to the Administration to conduct a limited scope review, set out the options available to the Group
and the Ccmpany (see projects 1 & 2 below) and consider the contingency planning steps for an Administration (project 3 below). We are only
seeking approval in respect of project 3 as this is specific to the Administration pre-planning phase as it related to contingency planning for an
Administration of the Company.

Project Date Agreement Nature of work undertaken
1 19 October 2018 Letter of Engagement - instructed by A review to assess the options available, the risks and impacts on the
AlL, Holdings and Group shareholders. Group in the event the Company had no alternative but to cease to
trade.
2 07 December Letter of Engagement - instructed by To develop a contingency plan for the potentiatl insolvency of the
2018 the Company, Holdings and Group Company in the event the options being considered by the Group and
shareholders. the Company did not materialise. {Stood down at an early stage in the

engagement in late December 2018).

21




mUo Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

3 08 February Letter of Engagement - instructed by To prepare a contingency plan for the Administration and controlled
2019 the Company, Holdings and Group winding down of the Company (follow on from 7 December 2018
Shareholders. instruction).

11.6  For completeness total professional fees charged for projects 1 & 2 were £58,959.25 plus VAT and expenses of £900.93 plus VAT. These amounts were
invoiced to AlL and have been paid in full.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
11.7  In preparation for the Administration the following disbursements and expenses have been incurred by the Joint Administrators.

@) DWF were also instructed pre Administration to assist with all legal matters in the pre-appointment planning phase, including the drafting of
commercial agreements to ensure that the Administration was adequately funded to enable the objective of the Administration to be
achieved (in the event insufficient funds were available). This included the drafting of appointment papers, review of Company
documentation (including commercial agreements and security documentation), liaising with the directors, Group companies and Group
Shareholders.

{b) DWF’s pre Administration fees are £58,591,35 plus VAT. Pursuant to BDO LLP’s letter of engagement signed 8 February 2019, it was agreed
that a retainer of £25,000 plus VAT would be paid to BDO LLP to cover legal fees. This amount has been received and, therefore, will be paid
to DWF by BDO LLP. The residual amount of £33,591.35 plus VAT remains outstanding and pursuant to this report we are requesting the
consent of the general body of creditors to this amount being paid as an expense of the Administration.

11.8  The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are out of pocket costs we have had to meet. The expenses in respect of other professional fees are
reasonable and have been necessarily incurred in preparation for the Administration. No other payments have been received in respect of the pre-
appointment expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators.

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more
than one, by each separately)

11.9  The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner having acted in relation to the Company
immediately preceding the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

(iv) the expenses charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowldege) by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if
maore than one, by each seperately)

11.10 At the end of our formal proposals below, we include resolutions in respect of these pre-administration costs. In the absence of a requisitioned
: meeting or a committee the creditors will be responsible for approval of the pre-administration costs via a decision procedure.

22



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for Brtish Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

12

12.1

13

13.1

14

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 2018 provide a variety of options regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from
the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company. Due to the uncertainty with
regard to the floating charge security, it is our recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once all assets have been realised in the
Administration, that if there are funds beyond the prescribed part to be distributed to unsecured creditors that we arrange for the Company to be
put into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation. In the event that there is insufficient net property to make a distribution to unsecured creditors beyond
the prescribed part that the Company exits Administration by dissolution {without first entering liquidation).

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

As we have not made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) we will seek our discharge from liability in respect of any action during the
Administration from creditors in terms of Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This is normally requested by a decision
procedure towards the conclusion of the Administration.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986
Format Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{a) they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance with abjective {c), the third and final objective of the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

{b) they may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any ctaims the Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 and 2006 or Insolvency Act
1986 or otherwise. In addition, the Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

(c) if there are sufficient assets to enable payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part, that the Joint Administrators,
at a time they see fit, are empowered to file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’) pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that the Joint Administrators
be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company. Any one Joint Liquidator may exercise all and any/or any powers which are conferred on them
as Joint Liquidators.

{d} if there are insufficient assets to enable payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part, that the Joint
Administrators arrange for the Company tc exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

23




— mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

14.1

14.2

14.3

15

151

15.2

Resolutions (a) to (d) will be deemed approved, unless creditors having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company request that a
decision process be held to consider the resolutions. The prescribed form to requisition a decision process, together with a statement of claim form
are enclosed with the decision notice, should any creditor wish to exercise this right.

Creditors, including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less}, who wish to requisition a decision process to consider resolutions {a) to (d) must
also send us a statement of claim form. Creditors who have small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a statement of claim in order to requisition a
decision process, even though they may receive dividends without sending a statement of claim.

Please note that in terms of Rule 5.18 (decision process), a deposit may be required to be lodged. The Joint Administrators are not obliged to
convene the decision procedure until either the required deposit has been received or the period of 14 days has expired without the Administrator
having informed the requesting creditor of the sum required to be deposited as caution.

Other Resolutions to Be Considered by a Qualifying Decision Process

In addition to the Joint Administrators’ formal proposals under Paragraph 49, the following resolutions will be put to creditors in a qualifying decision
process.

(e) Acreditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors).

In the absence of a creditors’ committee:
{fy  That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be approved on a time cost basis.

{g) That the Joint Administrators' category 2 Disbursements be approved on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile
unless otherwise disclosed to creditors.

{h) That the Joint Administrators interim fee and category 2 outlays from the date of appointment on 18 February 2019 to 5 April 2019 be
determined at £467,639.85 (excluding VAT) and £1,926.19 (excluding VAT) respectively.

(Y  That the unpaid pre-appointment Costs of £108,454.45 and outlays of £33,591.35, as detailed in the proposals, be authorised as an expense of
the Administration.

Resolutions (e) to (i) will be dealt with using the decision by correspondence procedure. The decision date for the resolutions {e) to (i) is 29 April
2019 (the ‘Decision Date’). Please return the Decision by Correspondence resolution form attached before close of business on the decision date. If
you have not already done so, you will need to send me a statement of claim for your postal resolutions to be included in the decision. Creditors
with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less must send a statement of claim for their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive dividends

24



— WUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration
]

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

without sending a statement of claim. The relevant Notice of the Creditors Decision by Correspondence, a Decision by Correspondence resolution
form and a Statement of Claim have been enclosed with the proposals,

Dated: 11 April 2019

' “Antony Nygate

Joint Administrator

25




BDO

C——
IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regionat Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

Appendix A - Statutory Information

British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

Company Number:

5C104657

Date of Incorporation:

14 May 1987

Address of Registered Office:

Currently: 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX

Previously: Lightyear Building, 9 Marchburn Drive, Glasgow Airport, Paisley, Renfrewshire, PA3 25J

Directors:

Paul J Roberts
Peter A Simpson

Company Secretary:

No Secretary in office

Nominal Share Capital:

20,550,000 shares @ £1

Registered Shareholder: Ordinary Shares - Sector Aviation Holdings Limited
Date of Administration appointment: | 18 February 2019
Administrators’ names and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP,
addresses: c/o BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Street, Leeds, 1511 5RU
James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP
c/0 BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street,
Glasgow, G2 8JX
Securities: Fixed Charges:

* Stephen Bond: Created 26 March 2018, registered 10 April 2018. Fixed charge in respect of the Company’s
interest in (i) the spare engine serial number CAE312189 and with model number AE3007 A1/1 and (ii) the

26



mUO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

NGL Strut Assembly with part number 1170C0000-8, serial number 346. A provisional claim has been
received totalling £3,615,000. This includes a loan of £315,000 and a guarantee claim of £3,300,000.

s Airline investments Limited: Created 22 October 2018, registered 6 November 2018, Fixed charge in
respect of the Company’s interest in (i) the spare engine serial number CAE312189 and with model
number AE3007 A1/1 and (ii} the NGL Strut Assembly with part number 1170C0000-8, serial number 346.
The Directors’ Statement of Affairs shows a liability of £1.85m. A provisional claim has been received of
£1,851,489 and €463,103 in respect of a loan, leasing charges and other costs.

s Worldpay UK Limited - created 22 October 2013, registered 23 October 2013 (a variation to the charge
created on 31 October 2012). The liability to Worldpay is estimated at £2.7m before the balance on the
designated account of £1.7m is set-off.

*» Worldpay UK Limited - created 31 October 2012, registered 16 November 2012.

Floating Charges:

s Stephen Bond: Created 26 March 2018, registered 10 April 2018. A provisional claim has been received
totalling £3,615,000. This includes a loan of £315,000 and a guarantee claim of £3,300,000.

« Airline Investments Limited: Created 22 October 2018, registered 6 November 2018. A provisional claim
has been received of £1,851,489 and €463,103 in respect of a loan, leasing charges and other costs.

Appointer’s / applicant names and Paul Roberts on behalf of the directors, Lightyear Building, 9 Marchburn Drive, Glasgow Airport, Paisley,
address: Renfrewshire, PA3 25J

Objective being pursued by the Objective (c) - realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’ Pursuant to 5100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 any one Joint Administrator may exercise all
responsibilities: and/or any of the powers which are conferred on them as Joint Administrators.

Proposed end of the Administration: | In the event that not all the floating charge securities are enforceable, the sum available to unsecured creditors
may exceed the maximum of the prescribed part and if this occurs the exit will be to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

In the event that all the floating charge securities are valid, the sum available to unsecured creditors is
anticipated to be restricted to the prescribed part and the exit from Administration will be to Bissotution.

7




8t

9Ly’E £01°S

o £e6 aniasal BuiBpay moj) ysed
(vi8'0p) (LE6 ) ) JUNODOR S5O 7 J10.d
L5E°6T £SE°6T wniwa.d aseys
0SE'wL 0561 yeadey aseys dn pape)
9LF‘E £0L°S sa131)lqer Ss37 51955V |e30]
(824 (zg8) safieyd/satNIqeRI) JOj UOLSIADI
0 0 JAL < sI03paN)
(z90‘22) (6¥8°67) AL > sioupan
1E6 F 001°¢ sueg 1€ ysed
206 vL0°L ¥203S
9¢L'0L 0z5°cL $10103Q
169°6 orL‘ol syassy jqiSuejul/o)qiBue|
000.3 000.3 SIUNDIDY S|qRILBAY IS8T JO 1oRIIX]
910Z/€0/LE LIOZ/E0/1E

SJUNOJDY Paji4  SIUNOIDY pajL4

:Auadoad
£19°¢9¢3 Hed paquidsald palewlys] 19U s, Auedwor ayj pue ued
L90°€08°L3 Auadosd 39N paquIdsaad a3 JO Sanjea pajew|is3y
*sassauBoud uonesISIUIWPY JY3 Se 3BURYD |)IM UDIUM ‘UotjeuLIoul
JUDLIND U0 paseq s J1 se ucdn pRYB) 89 J0U pPINoYs pue sasodund aALIRIISNL JO) SLSIY | ‘81T 766957 JO
SW{E)D PaJn2asun uo paseq 3 ay3 ul did St PUSPIAIP PaIRWISS aY) piieA sL Aaunoas adieyd Sul3eo)) 1R JUsAS ay) Ul
"BLTTG6 GET JO SWIRD paundasun uo paseq 7 aif} 1510 pald
u} did 12 p2IRWIIS Si SJ03PAID PINIASUN 0 PUSPIAIP 3Y) PLIBA Jou $t AJUNJ3s aBuey> BullBoyy J8YI JUA 3y Y| Painlasun u0) PUIPIALP PaJeWils]

1SNyl { 33d03d | svaal

UONEASIUILIPY U] - |WQA B/1 PAlIWLT (BUCIBSY PUBPIW USiIUg 05 Siesodold SJOIRJISIUNLIPY JuLof Ogm



Joint Administrators’ Proposatls for British Midland
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Appendix 8 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/02/201% From 18/02/201%
of Affairs To 10/04/201% To 10/04/2019
E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
606,838.00 Book debts MIL NIL
2,632,146.00 Cash at Bank 2,626,870.82 2,626,870.82
Forex Profits 99,208.38 99,208.38
Interest Gross 5.63 5.63
10,000.00 Other Property NIL NIL
150,000.00 Stock ~ NIL NIL
T4, 726,084.83 2,726,084.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 74.00 74.00
Employee expenses and costs 3,115.07 3,115.07
Employee Repatriation Costs 514.53 514.53
ERA Fees 8,910.00 8,910.00
IT Services 480.00 480.00
PAYE & Ni 41,480.59 41,480.59
Payroll Bureau Costs 1,038.73 1,038.73
Printing & Postage 1,570.82 1,570.82
Re-direction of Mail 626.00 626.00
Rents Payable 7,058.80 7,058.80
Sundry Expenses 15.00 15.00
Sundry Property Expenses 118.04 118.04
Telephone 365.94 365.94
Wages & Salaries 77,090.09 77,090.09
(142,457.61) (142,457.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
1392,400.00) Preferential Creditors NiL NIL
NIC T TTTTTTTHIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(1,757,011.00) Airline Investments Ltd NIL NIL
{3,567,000.00) Stephen Bond NIL NIL
- ) MIL S ML
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,754,561.00) Contingent Liabilities NIL NIL
{17,197,657.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
I 1T T NI
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20,550,000.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders ~ NIL NIL
- T e

{59,619,645.00)

REPRESENTED BY

2,583,627.22

2,583,627.22

Floating Account No 2 2,056,809.03
Floating Current Account 523,326.77
Input VAT 3,491.42

29

2,583,627.22

1. The Company is VAT registered. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT,
2. Bank accounts are interest bearing.




l B D o Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Y e —— Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Appendix C - Director's Statement of Affairs

IRule 2.21 The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl te the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the afTairs of British Midland Regional Limited ta Flybmi

as at the {8 Fehruary 2019, the date that the company ¢ntered administration.

Statutory Declaration

I solemnly and sincercly declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A 10 €
annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and complete,

AND | make this solemn declarstion conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1838,

Declared at _ &M ‘Ti PARTAL WD Sone IO

Signed Asﬁ

This 2-l ™ day of WAL A 20 | “
Before me ,L‘ N ‘\b-&_‘-_‘F WREVRVCA - <S¢ TOR

A Notary Public or Justice of the Peace or Solicitor

SMITH PARTNERSHIP
NORMAN HOUSE
FRIAR GATE, DERBY DE1 1N
01332 225225

30



|IBDO

IDEAS { PEOPLE | TRUST

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

STATEMENT as 1o the affairs of the company on the 18 February 2019

ASSETS

Assets not specifically secured {as per List “A)
Assets specifically secured {as per List "B")
Estimated realisable value

Less: Amount due to secured creditors

Estimated Surplus

Estimated Total Assets avallable for preferential creditors,
holders of floating charges and unsecured craditors

LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (as per List "C”}

Estimated balance of assets available for
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (to carry forward)

Holders of floating charges (as per List “D"}

Estimated surplus/deficiency as
regards holders of floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable {(brought down)

Unsecured Creditors

Trade accounts {as per List “E”")

Bills payable {as per List "F")

Contingent or other liabilittes {as per List "G"}
iEstimated deficiency after floating charge
where applicable (brought down)

Total unsecured creditors

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and Called-up Capital

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards members

Estimated
Realisable Values
£

3,598,985

€
1,854,123J
-1,854,123
0 0

3,598,985

392.400

3,206,584

-H00.000

5,324,011

2.717.426

600,000

£
RERLFAH)
0
-10,754,5h1

0
36,952,213

14,069,644

-M,650,000

hO 619 Hhad

There Agura: roust be rasd subyect oo the Sllowmg: -

*{(a] Thame is 16 uopaid capiral tiskle w ba called vy
'b) Tha mocunal amount of mepaid capital liakds to be called wp 13 £
beldey of e Aostisg charga(t)]

Tha sstunater are yubgect to the expenses of the admizivtration md to any noplus or defi

3

*dulete 23 approprize

sshmated 1o produce £ whech v 18 not charged in favour of tie

y on tading pendi L of the Asrets.




Joint Administrators' Proposals for British Midland
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IBDO

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Statement of affairs LIST ‘A’
Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets Book Value Estimated to
£ produce £
Balance at bank 2,632,146 2,632,146
Cash in hand 0 0
Marketable securities {as per Schedule 1} 0 0
Bills receivabie (as per Schedule i) 0 0
Trade debtors (as per Schedule lil) 0 606,838
Loans and advances {as per Schedule IV) 226,557 0
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) OH 0
Stock in trade 1,548,658 350,000|
Work in progress 0 0
Heritable property 0 0
Leasehold property 100,421 0
Plant, machinery and vehicles 4,196,555 0
Furniture and fittings, etc 0 0
Patents, trade marks, etc 0 0
Investments other than marketable securities 0 0
Other property 617,659 10,000
Total 9,321,996 3,598,985
Signed ’"" Date f
ﬁ \ 2/e3/209
,’ \ ' ’
SCHEDULE EI TO LIST ‘A’
Statement of affairs
Trade debtors
Neraes 10 he seranged in siphab wvdher and 3
No Mame and address of Particulars of any Book value Estimated to
debtor securities hetd for debt produce
£ £
1 1ATA Clearing House debtors balance 164,821
2 Prepayments 25,000
3 Trade Debtors 130,432
4 VAT 286,585
0.00 606,838
Daie

Signed

n

_Q[.b.'{/ 20/f




| BDO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midtand

AR — Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

L.

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST ‘A’
Statement of affairs
Luusns and Advances

Names (o be arranged in alphabetical order und numbered consccutively

No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value Estimated to
debtor securities held for debt produce
£ £
1 PILOT BONDS 195,969 0
2 STAFF LOANS CONTROL 30,588 0
226,557 0
——h--'-"'s,

o T Zioyfumy

33




BDO

IDEAS | PEOPL

E | TRUST

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

LIST *B’ (consisting of | page)
Statement of affairs

Assets specifieally secured and creditors fully or partly secured (see note below) (not including
debenture holders secured by 2 Roating charge)

No Particulars of assets Date when Name of Address and occupation
specifically secured and security granted creditor
nature of security
1 Engine 26/03/2018 Stephen Bond
22/10/2018 Alrline Investments Ltd

2 Designated charge bank account Worldpay ltd The Walbrook Building
25 Walbrook
Ltondon

£CANBAF

Note: For this purpose treat as & creditor but identify separately

(a)
(w

LIST®*

an owner of goods wn the company’s possesston under a hire.purchase agresment or an
agreement for the hire of goods for more than 3 moaths, or
a seller of goods to the company claiming a retention of title or a seller under a condinonal

m& 3’/"} 2004

ale agresment.

C* (consisting of 1 page)

Staterment of aflairs
Preferential creditors (or sslarics, wages and otherwise

Names to be arranged o alphabetical order and

ed conseentively

Signed

No Name of Address Nature of clsim Tatal zmount of claim Amount ranking as preferential Dalance not
weditor preferential carried to Ust 'E*
[3 4 3
1 Emplayee Payrolt 4,166,290 392,400 3,771,380
4,156,280 392,400 3,773,880

- ?'/os/ 2014

34



I BDO Joint Admrinistrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Regionat Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

LIST ‘D’
Statement of affairs
List of holders of debentures secured hy » flosting charge

Names to be arranged ia aiphabetieal order sand tvered vely
No Name and address of Holder Amount Description of assets over which
security extends
£
1 Airtine Investments Ltd 1,518,156
2 Airline investments Ltd 238,855
3 Stephen Bond 167,000
q Stephen Bond 3,400,000
5,324,011

Signed Date

2;/6?,/20/?

35




Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Ce——— Regional Limited t/a fiybmi - [n Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

LIST ‘E* (consiating of 5 pages)

Statement of affnirs

Umsecured crediters - trade sccaunts.,

Mentiy wperbiely ou 1hit Wel Cwstasmery Clolmiing nmounts ped L sdvance of ibe tupply of yosds sk wrvices

Mawwy w he srrwagrd
o Wemg snd sddvisy of Creditor Amount of the deby
L

U [CoB- 5063 ACCELCYA WORLD S1.U - DIAGOMAL AVENUE 567, SRD FLOOK, , barcelona , 08029 4m|
H 107 - SCARGIngvion Avines Systemy 15AST SAS Frisumdavih Office Suliting , Frosiedavk, , 4oina, 17
3 121- MEXTIET A8 - BOX 123, , BOX 123, , 1904 244
4 J20Deutsche Lafthamsa Lufthama Awidtion Center, Alrportring , . Frankfurt, 60543 177
S |20 Systeons GeabH - Komigsteiner Sir, 7. . Taumes, Germany, 0-65812 19,358
L] 30-20 PROCUREMENT SERVICES LTD - provendir Howss , 37 WATERLOQ QUAY, , Aberdeen, ALY 58% 1193
7 LAAR ALLEM ASSET MIGMT - ALLEN AIRCNAFT - ONE AAR PLACE, 1100 NORTH WOCOD CALE ROAD. , R1NOIS, iL §0191 )
[ ] | Al JONKOPIIGS TAX ALLIAMS - OSTRA STORGATAN 67, , , Jonkoping |, 55321 L
3 |Ancrdeen Alavme Company Lid - Styvopock Bulifing, Craigsiiw Road, , Abardeen, ABILY JAS 1%}
10 JABERDIEN CFTY COUNCN - REVENUES OFFICE, 36 Cromisie Rd, , Abevdeen, ABTL 500 4081
11 JABSOUUTE TASTELYD - L4 EDGEL STREET. . , London, SW18 15K 43)
11 PACCESS SELF STORAGE LTD - OSMASTON FARK AGAD , , . Oerby. DE24 337 Ml
13 [ACS BUSINESS SUPPUSET LTI - UMIT 5.6 AME VALLEY BUSINESS PARK, WAGGN LANE, URIT 5-& AIRE VALLEY BUSINESS PAAK, WEST YORISHIRE, BDLE 1WA 131
14 [ACFWPAYROLL LTD - EUK - Cumts Busine it #ark , Station Read , Guty, Aberdeen, ABLS $9¢ L
15 [Aens Pebma de Muorca - Mutopiste de Hvent, , Butearie lynds, Spain, 07611 Petms u?
16 [harFio o NEWOM RO, Manor Ao, Clamdiy . , M0 9T5 15,7188
17 [AERD DESIGH MC - RATTERY SHOP LLC - MY Clesnmens Road , Mt wublet, , TN, TH 37122 1.507
1§ [Aerc Rastener Colnc, « 26 Shaw oot . 26 Shaw Road, Prastwick, KAS NN 2,452
] Aemperlﬂmlrehuw Aeropoct de Beest Bratagne, I Gutpaves, . Brest, 25490 199]
0 |a De } Aecaport De Quimper Cormousiie, ., France, 29700 Muguitan 12
21 jAeropor de Lille Sogwel SAS - ummmrm,nui 59412 12
b1 AEROPORT MARSENLE PROVENCE - B¢ T AERQPOAT, , Massple | France, 13727 201
13 [AEROPORT MANTES ATUAMTIOUS - SCAGO AEROPMOITS DU GAMD DUEST, , SCAGO AZROPOATS DU GAMD OUEST, baggwengh. FR 44346 1)
M [AEROPORT MICE COTE IPAZUR - SIEGE SOCIAL, RUE COSTES ET BELLONTE, 8P 3311, SIGE SOCIAL. Nice, N 06206 §
b1 [AEROPORTS DE LYON - BP 113 . 63115, SAINT DXUPERY AERDPORT, , . §9115 Colombier -Saugrieu 1,026
26 JAERDPOATS DF FARS - Parly Roisey Chaties de Gaedle Alport, B8 20101, , ORLY ACROGARE CEOLX, 95711, holssy &0, 020
17 Hrotre Avolec imited - 6 imetin 7Y, Uddington, Glaugow . . G71 5 7.858]
% ANCRAFT sumczs CA0 $8M Worldwade. | Saxon Way fraoing Estdie, C/O MR Worldwioe, Middiex, UB7 LW 1197, %44
19 |AF-L57 i Frence demn Buloviawey Buslding &M, , SPL/TQ 1117 Na SGuphid S, Hethedandi, 1438 36 SKhiphal ol
30 IAGS Akpovis (td XB-029 - ART - Mﬂnﬂ-"ml’!lm Oyce, Aberdesn, AR DU 2!
31 |AGS Akports Ltd ¥B.CLIY - GLA - Glargow Alrport Limuced, Palshey , , RENFAEWSHIRE, PA3 25T 2,034/
32 [AHS AVIATION HANOUNG SERYICES GIABH - KOLN - AVIATION HANOUNG SERVICES BAMBH, KOLM BN AIPORT, AVIATION HAMDLING SERVICES BMBH, KOUN, D-51129 %2
33 JANS Hamborg GhanH - Flughalew Hamberg GmbH, Flughalenstralie 1-3, _ Hamburg, 022335 Hawburg [+
M (A Dedonii Spa LA RE . Via Pacio Iheas0, 70-17062, W2 Pacic Bembo, Verona, Raly 8237
15 |AMNAVIGATION SERVICES - CZECH REPLHILIC - RAVIGAC 787, . NAVIGACH 747, . €C1V 4FY 134
36 [AMPANTMER MC - ] C1TY DUACE, BEEHVE RING ROAD, 1 CITY PLACE, WEST SUSSEX, RHGOPA [
37 | MR PROGLICTS MLC - HERSHAM PLACE TECHNOLOGY PARK, MOLESEY ROAD HERSHAM, HERSHAM ,, KTL2 402 2
AN SUPPOAT - 1A DU MOLILAGE, 175 AVERUE DU ROURAGE, . Frande. 32600 Majiudian 4,140
B LR SUPRORT [PPS] - Mimbusve] 3, , Nemborve) 3, , DK 7150 7.1%0]
0 AMRBASE FUIGHT SUPPORT LTD (UK} - & HEW SQUARE, SEDFOMT LAKES, |, TWI4 #HA 73
41 jAmFale Cormpemabian Lid. - Gane aige 5dios . Tralage Stiect . Newonle wpon Ty, , KES 2LA 224
82 JANRDE mvewment Dnted - Pegatas Butingss Pat, Herald Way, Bast Midiand; Alegory, Pagisus Busienss Park, Herdld Wy, DETE ITU 1,131, 147
41 [Airine Operaton Committes BRL - Beusbels Natioas! Afrport, BO Box 75, Brussels Nationpl Alport, , 1930 1047
44 [Airfing Operaion Commitios EMA - East Midizade Arport, Cattie Doniagon, Dby,  0E74 254 59|
A5 |Aiine Operators Cooumittes MUC - Cashier AQC Menich, £fo DERa A Unes, Coshier AOT idunich, Munich, 85334 17§)
46 |AMLIME TARWE PUSLISHING COMPANY (ATPCD) - Workd Businest Cealre 3, Newsl Road, London Heathaene Aitgort, , TWE 2TA 3434
47 |Altnes Operators Conwmitane $04A - Robeme 2040 10432, 2nd Fioor, Cromer Koad, KEATHROW AMPORT, Middierez, TWG 150 504
43 [ARBART GmbH - Fughalenstrabe 100, Nurbedg, , Gerraany, 30411 B2
a9 [ ARPORT GLOBAL SERVICES SPA - VIA AERDPORTO 13, , VIA AERDPOATO 13, Sevic 85, 24050 5322
50 |me teipriger - PO Bow 1660, . Faums, GErMany, 61406 Cberursel 1530
51 [ATON AVIATION COMSULTANCY MEELAND LIMITED - 1 GRANTS ROW, LOWER MOUNT STREET, 1 GRANTS ROW, MELARD, DOZ HXS6 708}
%2  |ALYTIA & PLACE DE BERLIN - P 12664, CONTIRENTAL SOUARE 11 - BAT NEPTUNE, € MACEDE SERUIN - 9P 11664, , 9522% 313,540
S3  [AMAZON - GO Holbora Wadct, PO B0 16, LONDOW, . EC1A 2FD 750]
54 [AMBROPLASTICS LTO - CHAMSER HOUSE. MALESFIELD 13, CHAMBER HOUSE, . TF7 491, PRI
55 |AMSAFE AVIATION - UNITS VL § V2, VECTOR PARK, FOREST ROAD, UMITS v 8 v2, VECTOR PARK, MMDOLESEX, TW13 7E) 5013
56 [ARCL Abyris - 4 Mace de Berlin 3P 12664, Commanial Square, 4 Mace de Badin BF 12664, Rossy CDG Cedex, 12,001
57 JARCOLTD - PO BOX 21, HEAD OFFICE,, WAVERLEY STRECY, O BOX 21, HEAD OFFICE,, . MM 251 e
58 |Arena Group - Armitage House, Thorpe |0wes Baoe, Robin Hood, Walkefield, WEY 38Q 1333
59 ARINC - 2551 Mva Road, , Annapalty, Marvtand. MD 21401 5445 0438
0 [Armstiong Aviation Clothing LK) - Barms Wall House. Barker Gate, Baines Wallts Hogse, Derbyshire, DET ADS. 430/
€l ARNOLD CLARK FMANCE LTD - 451 HILLINGTON ROAD, ., Glagow, G52 dFH 5%
62 JASSOCIATED EMERGY GROUP LLC - 15029 INTERSTATE 45, SUITE 550, THE WOOOLANDS, Z5025 IMTERSTATE 45, SUITI 550, , TX 77380 5248,
€3 [ATTENDA LD - ONE LONDOM NOAD, , Sisinars  MIDDLESEX, TW 1B 4EX 2.846}
+ Aiacney General's Chambers - 2nd foor, Beieravia House, 34-44 Ciecwdar Road, Douglas, lile of Man, M1 LAE 42|
£5  JAVIALL SEAVICES INC - SCHILLINGWEG 40, . SOBLLINGWED 40, Neihertands, ML 2153 33,714
%6 |AVIALL UK WE - 580 River Gardens, Morth Feltharn Trading Estate, 650 Mver Garden, Middiesex, TW14 OND 10,9601
&7 Amﬁatnmutﬁmum s seit Natlonal Aleport, l!opdd!nn . Betgium, 1330 2pveniem 11572
“ 66, 40474 Dinsaldact, POSTEACH 420276, Germary, 11382
6 AVIAPARTMER HAMDLING SPA. - CRECHT AGRICOLE LEASING. Vin dul Triucnvirato, Solagna, Raty, 40112 Solagna 756
T AVIAPARTNER LYOM SAS - BP152, £-69125 LYON ST EYUPERY AEROPCRY, BPI52, Lyon, F-69125 LI
TL [AVIARERS AG - e 15, .. 0 11,547
T2 Fiwdstion Pk Groop 11d - international HOOse. Aviation Park, intermnationat Howie, Chevter, CHe 0GZ 1L.730
T3 |Mallon Tool Pooling LLC (Aviapood - 7 ek Tree Place, Matiord Businass Pavk, 7 Osk Tree Flace, Devon, DX SWA 3
T4 |AVIMORAS - Dronsing Eulemtiat gate &, , - Morwary, NO 0191 008
75 [Avienict Support Seles L1d - The Coach House, The Sineel, Betchweonth, Sureey, RH3 701 5230
76 |AXAICAS OHS LTD. AXIS HOUSE, 23 ST LEONARDS ROAD, , EAST SUSSEX, BM11 3K 1935
77 |NEH WORLDWIOE LTD . UNKT 1 SAXON WAY TERADING £STATE, HAAMDNDSWORTH, , NODN ESEX, UBT (LW 52,
n o [Sackerel Cake - N s 123, . Grindewald, § land, 3818 1,000
n BAINES. SIMMONS LTD - AVIATION WCEMII‘ SULDING A5, FAIROAKS APORT, , SURREY, GU24 BHX 2,706}
00 [Bothhugy LS Rarielgh House, Farleigh Hungeefodd, , Bath, BA2 TRW 3141
A1 |WECFAST CITY AMPOAY - SYDENHAM BY PASS, STDENHASA, | BeWax, 671 314 185
12 |MLGOCONTAOUSKENES - TERVUURSESTEENWEG 303, 1620, 303, Stecrokkérreel 1820, 8-1820 32351
33 Beigraves BV - Esergiesiran 31, 1411 AS Maardes- Holland, P.0. S0« 5012, 1410 AA Naarden- Hollsnd, 1411 AS 3433
B4 {BERUNEN FLUGHAFEN. GESELUSCHAFT GMIRH - Mot Beese Ring. Berkin 12529, Berfin 12529, Berlin. 12529 "
15 [WESTWESTURN FMNCESS BOTEL - SKON TN s, g S 5, Sereden, 807 32 18,197
5 G Verkehs - Ottenser 54, Otenses A, Otianser 54, Hembwi L. 12765 4,652
A7 |0GY Intecnationsl Services 3 - via Orio ol Sedio 40/5), 14050 Gragiabio , Via Ocic al Serio 495§, Grassolric , 20050 17 240
L] BFFA WASTE SERVICES LTD  HEAD OFFICE, COMONATION ROAD, CRESSEY,, HEAD OFFICE, SUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP12 112 Lr
8 [HRUUND LUFTHAVN AJS - POSTROKS 10, Mikiand, DI- 715G, POSTEONS 10, Denmark, 0k 7530 23
0 [#oon - Sank Top Howse, Hoplon, Bank Tap House, Wailordshive, ST18.0AH 576
$1  JONF Paribut Leasing Solutions. St Lames Court, 5 James Paradie, Bristal, | IS1 HH %3
§1  [SOND BUSINESS SERVICES LTD  AUSHBUSY HOUSE, WAMCHCOMBE, RUSHBURY HOUSE, GLOUCS, GL54 SAE 4500
93 |80 & Co (SoMcAons) - 3t Ann's House, Parsonage Green, Wikmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1HG &013
94 JBraativeny Re, Adlines AD - BOX 17, ARA ige AR 204 20 Sweden, 201 20 3,301

36



IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midiand
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

”»

”»%
”
-
L]
wo
[}
wa
w3
04

1r

135

134
3
1%
137

139
141
iaz
145
ur
50
111

152
153

15
15
158

%
163
[l
W
Wy
1
e

17
172

197

[ 20 | LTo - pf $, X3 Hounslow, TWé

BAISTOL ANKPORT - Bristol slarnationsl Al porL, LISSEME Botiom,
Brtatol Fying Owb - Alegort,

WS4 Adturanica UK Lisited - PO Box 3000, Mion Keypries, , , MK1 9EL

Alrport, HUSTOL 548 30V
Wristol Alport, BRSTOL, bl 300
JORTAMNIC ENERGY TRADING LTD - aotnserm Sunbury, CHERTSEY ROAD, Sunbnmry, TW16 THE

| DTRACCOUNTING & PAYROLL SERVICES AL . GREY 21 [14 3% GREV i,

STS.ALAQ - BRATIELAVA APORT, LETISKC) ML STEFANNCA $23.00, BAATISLAVA AIRPORT. SLOVAXIA, 821

30, Hanover, D 30163

Sud & Lotsholaget - Bou 248, 20, 402 23, ou 248, o
BUNOESPOLZEDIREKTION - DERLIN - SOSVELLENSTI 139, SCHMELLERS TN 139A, SCHNELLERSTA 1304, Beitin, D-1243%
™ - . 177, GEBAUIDE 177, GEBAUDR 177, Feamkiurt, 60549
] " - . 4, 0163
BUNOESPOUZEIDNERTION - KOMERZ - 1, 13, 13, Kobban, S6060

BUNOESPOLIZEIDHERTION - SANKY AUGUSTIN  BUNDESGREMZSCHUTISTRASE 100,

- HOUSE . § BESS Qose,
Businass Stream - 7 Lochside View, Edinburgh, . Scotiand, EH12 90H

Cabfind L1d - 12 Quairys House, Egerion Whart, 12 Quays Houss, RRKENHEAD, CHAL 1LD

'CAE STS LIMITED - INOVATION DINVE, Buvgees HI, INMOVATION DRIVE, WELT SUSSEX, 2HTS STW

- LTD . 400 THE , CAMARR(TY GREEN, SO0 THE BOULEVARD, Lulon, LUL MA

(CELADOR RADIC LIMITED - 36 LONG ACRE. 36 LONG ACKE, 36 LONG ACRE. Londan, WOE NG

100,
SUNOESPOLLEDDUERTION - STUTTGART - WOLFGANG-SRUMME -ALLEE 52, WOLFGANG: BRUMME-ALLEE 52, WOUFGANG-SRUMME-ALLEE 51, Stuggart, 730M
HOUSE , DORSET, D31 642

Butterworths Solicliors - 146- 148 BOTCHERGATE, Carisle, 146~ L4l BOTCHERGATE, CUMBALA, CAL 15H

CRO 2O0UAC INC - CAINN INTERIONS - 11240 WARLAND DRIVE, WARLAND DIRIVE, 11240 WAKLAND DRIVE, CA, CA 950630
HCAD 200IAC, ADDER - 12, SUE SEAN MENMOZ, 12, RUE HEAN MERMOZ, L2, RUE SEAN MERMOZ, France, 31770 COLOMIERS
[CADBURY HOUSE HOTEL & COUNTRY CLUB LTD - FROST HiLL CONGRESURY, YATTOM, FROST HILL, Brtor, B5A% SAD

[ CAE Parc Aviation - Linit 2.1, leck 2, Woakford Busimess Park, Unit 1.1, Block 2, Oublin L7, 017 €925

CAE Parc Aviation - L 2.1, iock 2, Woodlord Susiness Park, Unit 2.1, lock 2, Oulde 17, 017 §975

CAL TRAHING & SERVICES LK LTD - FLERNNG WAY, Crawiry, FLEMING WAY, WEST SUSSEX, RHIOSUH

[CARDIEE AMRPORT - VALE OF GLAMORGAN, VALE OF GLAMGRGAN, Cardidf, SOUTH GLAMORGAN, CFE2 M0

< AV LIWNTED - Centre Une, Bristol Airport. MWSTOL AIRPOAT, MOKTH SOMERSET , 3543 307
, GLIT OGO

(CHEARY PROFESSIONAL LIWITED - SIMPLCITY, Fhe Cartion Suite, Vantape Point SIAPLICHTY,
(CHILDAEN'S HOSMCE SOUTH WEST - unmmmmmmmmm B 2

CHATS RING QOMSLATING LTD - T/A BONNGLES - 84 Ditton Grees .
CHUSE FIRE & SECURITY LTD - PO BOX 37, CHUBE HOUSE, PO BOX 37, Covemry, TW1S 75,

JCIT FLRLA 2,7 LA Z, TIRLA

Cick Trawed - Alpha Tower, Suliolk Street, Alpha Tower, Birmingham, 81 LTT
Colchestar - § THE CENTRE, TWTREE, § TWE CENTAE, Colchaster, COS OHF

Colligend Inkassa AB - Box 11452, $£-404 19 Gotebarg, Sox 11442, $E-904 39 Goieborg, 40430

Clty of Duvry Aleport {CODA) - CODA (Qoerations) Limited. Arport Rownd, CODA [Cpetaibont] Linwied, Cu. Derry, 0747 3GY
[Chycabs {Duiry} Led - 27-32 Willlann Street, 27-31 Willlam Striet, 27-31 Willlarn S eel. andonderry, §T4 GEP

| CITYIET - SWORDS BUSIESS CAMPLS, RALHEARY ROAD, SWORDS BUSINESS CAMMIS, CO DUSUN, Weland

2, Gbmborg SE411 1
CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY - AVEATION HOUSE, GATWICK AIRPORT SOUTH, AVIATION HOUSE, Gatwich, NG OYA

'COLN NAPER DANMES 110 {(MULLER] - 37 ALOER ORIVE, PORTLETHEN, Alvdesdshire, Scoliand, ARY] AWA

'COMFOAT HOTEL NORRKOPING - SALTANGSGATAM 19, 10 BOX 7620, SAL 3,54

Cool Bananas GAMH - Kandel, 41, Te4T0
= A &, LUl
< Holels Lmited - Viclorta House. Vicioris Aoad, Victorla Housa, Surray, RHE TAF

(s + PO SO0X 14, C DRIVE, wigsion, Leicester, LELB 1AT

UCGW‘IM PO Box 4349, Cargl Strgam, PO Box 4349, &, 50197-44%

Aigort , Dyce, AB2L 20

wmm ERDEEN - Aberdote Al

Davies Turmer Alr Cargo Limitod - Unit A2, Calder way, Unit AL, SL3 08Q

DELTA L LD 18 ROAD, . 18 WOAD, . mlﬂ
LU MG - Debvag. by

wmmmnmnmm mmmmnmumm 050933

mmmm Duty/ VAT - PO Bemt 334, Hoursionw, , Middieas, TW3 9P

IDISCOVER THE WONLD MARKETING - 7020 Easi Acema Drive, . 7020 East Acome Dvive, , BS54

DIVERSIFID AEND SERVICES INC - DASI - mnwzsms MAMY. Florkda USA. FL 20172
DA Gastronarnie GRIBH - Levds Lanbach - 90333
DOMINGTON MANOR HOTEL - HIGH $TREET. Castie Donkngton, , DERBY, DEZS 1P

DOTT ROBERTO OWAFERWA - VIA CARLD RAVIITZA 34/1, , VIA CAALO RAVIEIA 34/1, . IT20143

SEASTERN AMWAYS - SCHIPHOL HOUSE, mmmt

COMPLETE OFFICE SOLUTIONS {UK) LTD COURT, PARE, DOURT,
'COMPLUANCE HEALTH & SAFETY URNTED - 15 NORTH MANOR WAY, , LI NORTH MANOAR WAY, , 125 30w
CONTRACT SOLUTIONS GRANPAN LTD - LT Ad, WELLHEADS CRESCENT, WL HEAD INDUSTRAL ESTATE. UMT A4, WELLHEADS CRESCENT, ARERDEEN, AB2I 7GA
&, POSTRONS 74, Deomark, 77X Knlrup

Cormrwe Alnper Lid - Cormvall Avport Mewquay. St Mawgan. Cormwall Arport Newauay, Cormwall, TAE 440
CAUANG TOOLS INTERNATIONAL LTD - UNTT £ RIDING COURT, BUCKIMGHAM ROAD IMOLISTIIAL ESTATE, MACKLEY, UNIT § RIDING COURT, Brackiey, NN13 7RM

CROWNE PLAZA HOTEL - MHUAN ARPORT - vid GIACDMO LEOPARDE 14, VA GUVCOMC EEOFARDE 14, VIA GIACOWIO) EECISARDE 14, Milan, 20E73
{3k Hoo Ceque Payr PAX - Uit L fegasus Susiness Park, Ea1t adidhands Awport, Unit 1 egaivs Bociness Pk, Deftwihire, DEM ITU
brca,

{DARSKE COMMODFIIES A/S - VAERKMESTERGADE 3, .wmmmsmml..,m

AL Vor-Gablent Sirassn 246, Detvag LuRiakrtverierungs-Ag. , D - 50679
11D - Uit 1548 4, Howe Mot Dvive, Kirkiill ind. Edtate Dyte, Undt 1,50 4, Howse Rpss Ocive. , ABZIOGL

(OHL INTERNATIONAL (LN LTT - MLUBLOM HOUSE, 1 CURES GREEM AVENLE, FAGGS MOAD, FELTHAM, MIDOLESEX. TWI4 DLK
(DISCOVER THE WORLD - 2020 EAST ACOMA DRIVE, STE 100, , /020 EAST ACINA DRIVE, $TE 100, ARIZOMA, §5254

{DISCOVER THE WORLD MARKETING - 020 East Acoma Orive, SCOTTSOME, 7020 Exst Acoma Drive, ANRONA, A2 15154

BY HRLTON ARPOAT - WOOLSIHGTON, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE,,, KELT 382
EAST MIOLANDS AIRPORT - C/D GROUP FINANCE SHARED SERVICES, OLYMPIC HOUSE, 4TH FLOOR, C/D GROUP FINANCE SHARE D SERYICES. , MO0 50X
scwmmnmu OHYS I

[ Eden Springs UK Ltd - Usit D, 3
EE Limitad - DE [MAIN) - PO 30x 52, , Shafiletd, , Y98 £DX

EFM GMBH - POSTFACH 23 16 23, . Fughalen Munich, Devtschiand, §5325
Egencia LK LId. - 3t Flowr, 3 Piccadiy. Manchesier, M1 38H

31-33, Duisbery. , Germany, 472051
ELMCLARM NL BY - nm. herka in
Euctalm UL BY - & Aswhem, [

FEOERAL EXPRESS EURDPE INC - PO BOK 119, Covenlry, , OV 400
Fidfiyng Led. - 49 Park Lane, ., Ourby, DETS 1F
FLIGHT DATA SYSTEMS - BUKDING 9, BIITARNIA COURT,, THE GREEM, WEST DRATTON, ,, US7 TPH
Flght Deiwys Pay - FDF House, 13 The Furlengs, Ungheld, Suciey, RH? &0
FLUGHATEN BIVEME N GIBH - FLUGHAFENALLE 20, , Bremea, Gersany, 20199

L CMBH - 1., burg, G uns
nmtnm- 4.1 30855

dy « Koin, 51147

nwmmmmnn mmxs. Munchen, Germany, #5156
Flughafen Saariend GambH - Salthasr Germany, 613§
FLUGHASEN [ ] 32, ﬂullull,&rmm ™06
FLUGHAFEN ZUNCH AG - J05S Turich-Pughsden, , . Zurich, B058
FLYBE LTD - HANGAR I, EXETEN WTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, , . £X5 104G
¥ i 66, 318, 1420, K
FRACARFSERVICES GMBH - FAC }, HUGD-ECKENER-MNG, Fronkfurl am Main, Germany, 60543
FRAPORT AG - FRANKEURT MRPORT SERVICES WORLDWIOL. , Franidhart am Maln, Genmany, §0547
Frmﬂmm-mﬂtdm 4210 Srodk, Skvwinka, 4210
Frede wnd Han e 19, - L y, 12108
FAESH-ET AREADEEN LTD memr RVERSIDE ONVE . Dundes, Scotland, 002 LUK

hnclegy Park. Bantwe L

SAS - 33 Reu Ges Vanesses Parks Nord I, Villepinte, 33 Reu des Vaneases Paris Nord K, , BF5TISE- 95842 ROISTY
:mnmmmumm AV BUGADEIRD , FARLA UIAA 2170, PCOTS/1, Sa0 e sot Campas Bradll, 12227-901

| Fairplane UK Limited - 20d Ploor Wesigate Houss . Harlow , 2nd Floor Weilgate House , Eisee, CM20 175

Fan Engine Securithtation Lid clo PAFS ireldmd Lk - Unit H Block 4, Shannon Business Pack, Skannom, (o Clere, Wefand
FAS FRANKFURT AVIATION SERVICE GRBH - Flughaden Framkiurt anr Maln, , GEB 511, FRANAFURT A, 60525

FC SATERN MUNCAEN SASKETBALL GMBH - SIEGEMBURNGER STRASE 45, 81373, Muncivn, Drutsciand, 31373

HUFTISTRASE 100, Sanit Awgvitin, 53757

133

314




Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
ee————— Regional Limited t/a flybmi

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

- in Administration

ERayupmes

3
w
23

ne

7
m
e
5
ue
m
278

. H

§E

BRCEssEREpuTEINY

GATE GOURMET SWEDEN AB - PO 30X 1M, , $tockivokm-Artanda, Ywedes, SE-190 46
EMERGY - SHAUS, I7 OUAY STREET, Mancheiler, , M3 367

AT M ALY - American Buteit & Evetts, konigswatll, O d, DE-44137

(GESAL 5.p.A - Acsoport imternetionate df Mapel - Sede Legaie, Via Del Riposo, Kaplet, Maly, 3580144

GLAS FORSLRY SPRING WATER COMPANY LIMNTED - Gipoy Lanw, , Glastoobury, SOMERSET, BAS DY

GLOBAL AVIATION CO - 120 TECHNOLOGYT PARKWAY. Peachines Comers, Georgia. US.A. GA 30092

Giobad Radio Services Limsted - PO bow 2000, Rewing, Sevishive, , RO31 TFG

| GOODRICH ACE UK LTD - NAT! % CENTER, INTERCHANGE 1, FROMSHER WAY, HATFELD BUSINESS MK, Hatfeid, Hartfordshice, ALLD FTG
[Goodrich Control Systems - The Radieys, Martton Green, Braiaghan. West Multands, 033 0NZ

G-OFS FRANCE - 188 RUE OIS CHARDONNERETS, Rolssy-m-France, , France, %7926

IGRAMPLAN PACKAGING SUPPLIES LTD - U0IT 11 WELLHEADS TERRALE, ESTATE. DYCE. AR TGE
[ Grean Chaien BV - Owetioom 197-4, 1054 HT, Amsterdam, Metheriands, 554 HT

Gull Andation - Centas Enprgy UK Lid, 302 Bricipiweates Place. . Warriagton, WA3 €3G

HAM Graund Handing G £ Co X5 - Flegh 1-3,, Fuy Getenany, 22338
Hamplon by Hillen ristol sirport  Brisiol alrport, e Noad, Brkstol, BAg MY
mmmm S55A, i, . T2at

Glrrsan 3401, 4 , ¥or3l

H (Low) T/A Hayward Saker Soficiors - Wmmwawmmmmn PO TR

HCM Electrical Lmited  Lind & Avbay Teaing Extate, Artic Way, GRthrook, Hottingham, NG LG THS

Heat Conpection Ltd -5 - 1% Holland Rreet, . Aberdeen, , ABZS 3U3

HEATHRDW ARPORT LIMNTED - HEATHAOW AIRPORT LIMITED, , Hounsiovr, SMDOLESEX, TWE LiM

HELLERAEAMN TYTOM LTD - SHARSTON GREEN B, FARK. 1 WAY, WY o MITATY
HEE Sipvs Uit 12 Laacasier Pack, Newborowgh Road. Dertsy, . DE13 99D

HEF STEUERBERATUNGS GIMBH - BEATRINGASSE 37, . 3030 Wien, Ausiria, 1030

EHINT MECUA LIMITED - ST 3NN HOUSE, 7 PEACOOK LANE, Leiceity, LECESTERSHIRE, LEL $#2

[Hom Otffice Shared Service Ceatre - HO 80x 5003, Mewport, ., NP0 988

Home Difice Shared Service Centre - HO Box 5003, Newport, . , NP20 %88

HONETWELL AVIOMIC SYSTEMS - 1530 INDUSTRIAL AVEMUE. WICHTTA, LE30 INDUSTRIAL AVENLE, | K5 67216

HOE | (Leruse) - 30 Avenue Leon Gaumont, Parks, , , 75990

HOP Reglonal - USD - Direction ARoport Nanies L M0

HOPY REGIOHAL - GHRECTION DE LA MAINTENANCE, 2t AERONAUTIQUE SUD, LAF AVENUE DU BREZET, NECTION DE LA MATNTENANCE, 21 AEMGNAUTIQUE SUD, ,

JHUSKYARNA STADSHOTELL Al - ERN DAHLBERGSGATAN 20, Huskvirna, Sweden, , 561 32

SAG BROKING LIMITED - BOUNEY PLACE, COWFOLD ROAD, BOLHEY PLACE, WEST SUSSEX, RH1? 5Q7
VATA IRTEAMATIONAL Al TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION - 360 Place Victorha, PO Box lu,mnxovuunmamt HAZ 101
Woerin, Linees Acrens de Espana, SAU - Direacion de 5, , Divecek Madrid, #0 20027
IEARE SOLUTIONS A/S - BORGERGADE 14, 2. FLOOR, ., COPEMMAGEN ,
IMFLITE JET CENTRE LTD - HMANGAR 172, . HANGAR 173, . CW4 3QU
[HATIAL WASHROOM SOLUTIONS - P13 Box 4975, , PCBox 4975, . DY1 $FA.
IR AVIATION - KA N 2400, KM-T11, [FA §-3400, , 3320
intertorting Aviation Logisies G - Kisdorfar Weg 16-28__ Nhdariar Weg 1638 4568
INVESTORS I PUBLISHING {INTED - PUIGISHING HOUSE, UMIT 3, BRIDGEBANK IMDUSTRIAL ESTATE, TATLOM STRELT, PUBLISHANG HOUSE, UNIT )., L6 7PD
INON MOUNTAIH (UK) LIMITED - ESALES LEDGER) WHITLLAW HOUSE,, MACNMILLAN ROAD, [SALES LEDGER] WHITELAW HOUSE., , EHSA 70F
ke of Mdant Government - Department of infrastructure, Sorts Diwision, Sea Terminal Dulldings, Depactment of Infrastruciue, Ports Ouwiskon, lsle of Man, 1 205
5. RAYFAST LIMITED - 2 WESTMEAD, , 2 WESTRLEAD, WILTSHIRE, SNS 7Sv
1T MASTAREN AS - GETRA BANGATAN 28, , OSTRA BANGATAN 28, . 707 §F
Wizk - Riverside, Agecrolt Road, Riesnsicle , . M27 851
tlad {DIRECT DENT}  Adveryde, Aprcrolt Road, Niverside, , M27 55}
Banten & lensen Rechivameseite - Ain Gletudveleck L, , , Kbin, 50823
a8 Rechusanwialte - Christinensztale 18/19, LOLIS Seshn, , Bavfin, 10119
L CORPORATE LTD - (ANT 1. HTHER GREEN, UNIT 1, SRISTOL, 8821 5XT
lonioping Alrpon AS - EUR - lonkaping Fgplats, IonkSping , ., 55397
frnbaging Airnam AS - lonkoping Fhesplats, Minkdpieg , | 55593
ot dviation Ud - It Floor Viscount House, London Sowthend Alrport. Soutivend on Jea. Essars, 552 67F
HURYS N EAST MIQLAND AIRPOAT - CASTLE DOMINGTOM, , CASTLE DOMINGTON, , BETA 25H
JURYS BN BOVERMESS - Miltuan coad, , iiburm road, , W2 3TR
X2 GLOBAL LT - UNIT A, BOYI VALLEY INDISTRIAL ESTATE, BOYN VALLEY ROAD, UNTE A, 3G7YM YALLEY INDISTRIAL ESTATE, RERKSHIRE, SL6 4E)
MARLS TAD ARPORT AY - XSDARPAT . KARUSTAD AMPORT AD, . RASLSTAD ARPORT AB. | 5265591
KAYS MEDICAL LIMITED . 3/7 SHAW STREET, LIVERPOOL, 1/7 SHAW STREET, , L6 1HH.
Klacatjerns Maltlds AR - Magasin 3, , Magasia 3, Kertstad, §5716
KLM UK Engineering Lic - Liserator Aoad, Norwich intesmational Afrport, Libesatar Road, Norfolt, MRS GER
KLX Ing - KE289 Expediie Wy, . BR289 Expedite Way, IL, 1k BOES5.000L
Lagarcere Travel Retol Austria GrabH - Office Park 1, BORAD2, A 1300 Fughaten Wien, Officr Pak ). 30802, . A 1300
LANGSTANE PRESS LTD - ) LINKS PLACE, . | LINKS PLACE, ABEROEEN, ABILL 50V
LARDER EAEE - UMY 11 WHOLESALE & TRADE PARK, CLARKE ROAD. UNIT 11 WHOLESALE & FRADE PARL . NG2 Jf
LAS AEROSPACE LTD - CHEHAMATON POINT, EXETER ROAD INDUSTRIAL £5TATE, DXERAMFTON POMT, DEVON, EX20 1UA
LECDS BAADFORD AMPOAT LTO - in, Yeadon, Leeds, YORKSHIRE, LS19 TTU
Letiste BRNO ».5 - Tursny 30471, , Turany 90471, , 627 00
LETOVE SAEVADINOVE SLUZBY SLOVENSKE! REPUSLIXY - STATHY FODNIK, IVANSKA CESTA 92, STATNY PODNIK_ . 5K 523 07
€% AUTOLEASE \IWTED - Heathside Fark. Heahside Park Koad | Stockpon, Cheshirs, SK3 008
LG-148 Luxir - Societe Lunembougeobe de Kavigation Aerieane 5., , Societe { i SA, L2987
LIEMHERR- AEROIPACE LIMDENSEAS GAVBH - POSTFACH 1360, D-88153 LINOENBERG, POSTFACH 1363,
Linde Material Handting Scollend Limited - 3 Milon Road, Cotiege Milton Morth, 3 Milton Roed, Glasgow, G714 SDH
LVERROOL MOHA LEMNON AMPORT LTI - GLO CONTROL TOWER, SPEKE, OLD CONTROL TOWER, . £24 YD
LOGANAIR - S Andearws Drive, Glaigow Aieport, St Andrews Drive, , PA3 21G
LONDON SOUTHEND ARPORT COMPANY LTO - LONODON SOUTHEND AMPORT. , LORDOM SOUTHEND AIPORT, ESSEX, TWId BHA
LONES, (UK} LTD T/A WORKPLACE PRODUCTS - TIMAIS ROAD, LYE, TIMMIS ROAD, WEST MIDLANDS, OY9 700
Losch Arport Sevvice Stwitgart GmbH - Betrisbsstotie, Flugivaien Stwttgart, Postisch 230116, Betriebsstotte. Aughaten Stuttgant, . D- 70621
LOVETTS SOUCITORS - BRAMLEY HOUSE , OLD POATSMOUTH ROAD . BRAMUEY HOUSE .. GUS LR
LS Airport Services Spotis Akeying - ul. Wikarows 35, , ul. Wikarowa 15, 02-158
L34 Konguh - Harnevigalan 12, , Hamevigatan 12, , 72341
L3G SI0F CHEFS BELGAM  MAATSCHAPPELUK ZETEL SUMLDING 53, MAATSCHAPPELIRC 2ETEL, ZAVENTEM, BE 193¢
LS5 Sky Chals Frankhurt international GmbH - iugo-Eckener-ing. Ghd  L16, hupo- Eckener-ing, Framklurt, D-£0549
LUFTHANSA CITYLINE GRMBH - SUDALLEE 15, . SUDALLEE 15, , D 85356
L A TECHNIX - QLIOE HAAC] BLD 117D, STEFMOKCERTEEL, DUDE HAACHTSESTEENWEG - WD 117D, 8- 18K
LUFFHANSA TECHMIK LOGISTIC SERVICES GMBH - WEG BETM JAGER 193, . WEG BEW JAGER 193, 22935
LUFTHANSA TECHII MAINTENANCE INTERNATIONAL GMBH - PO BOX 750363, FRAHKFURT AIRPOAT, PO BOX 750365, , B-60513
LUFTHAVNEN {Eshjery) - ESIIERG MUNICIPALITY, JOMM TRANUMS VE) 20, ESIERG MUMICPALITY, 6705
LUGGAGE REPLACEMENT SERVICE - UNIT C3, HORSFED KEYNES IND PARK, CRYOER HILL, UNIT C3, HORSTED KEYMES IO FARK, HAYWARDS HEATH, RM17 70A
LULEA TAX) Al - BORORALOTTVAGEN 4 1, , RDAORALOTTVAGEN 4 B, SVERIGE, 97254
Makorcalr S.. - Aptde. Corress 50.002, , Aptdy. Corregs 50502, , 7080
MANCHESTER ARPORT ML - (A0 GRQUP FINANCE SHARED SERVICES, QLYMPIC HOUSE, 4TH FLOOR, , Manchester, N9G 10X
MAMKIEWICZ UK CLP  UNET 26, ASHVILLE WAY, UMIT 26, LECESTERSHIRE, LEE GHL/
Meggiit - Howarth Road, Maldenhens, Berishire, , SLE 1AP
WAL AVEATICH LTO - LAURENCE WALTER HOUSE, ADDNSON ROAD,, CHILTON WOUSTAIAL ESTATE, LAURENCE WALTER HOUSE, ADDISON RIAD_ SUFFOLE, CO10 1YW
Menries Aviation (Svevige) Al - BO% 157, 19045 STOCKHOLM ARLARDA, BOY 197, . 19048
Muridian intesnational YAT Consulting Linded - Level B, Weitgale House, Livel B, Lovidos, W5 LYY
MERIDUAN VAT PROCESSIIG INTL - TALLAGHT SUSINESS FARK, TALLAGHT, TALLAGHT BUSIRESS PALK, ,
AR XL 72,1 JXTEN 72,, 5E-111 20

T{MATD T/A - Units 14 . Scutce Park, Units 14 Greenbeys, Manchester, 15 61}
MOCHATL PASE INTERNATMMLAL RECRUITRENT UMWD Jm FLOCN, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 20 QUEENSAIERE | 3ed FLOOR, WELLING TOM HOUSE, BERXSHINE, SET 100
MILIOTAX] I KARLSTAD AR - KARL BERGSGATAM 5, , KARLAERGSGATAN 5, ARLETAD, 652 1.
Mnsterium fut Eneegie - L und L k
WENE Aviation Secutity Limsived - ELDER HOUSE, D FLOOK, 590-598 ELOER GATE, ELDEN HOUSE, IR0 FLOOR, . MICY R
MORGAN WARD (HDT} LTD - DALE ROAD, NEW AWLLS, DALE ROAD, , 3K22 ANW
Mount Charles Group LTd. - 251- 261 Ormesy Rosd . . J61- 163 Ormeaw Road , . BT? 3GG

M# LIMITED - COURTSIDE HOUSE, TELFORD SOUARE, TOWN CENTRE, COURTSIOE HOUSE, SHROPSHIE,

38



Joint Administrators' Proposals for British Midland

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Regional Limited t/a flybmi -

In Administration

BEZUEE

SEEREEEEELEESREY

R AU NEEEEEE

¥
R )

™
i
=3

07

MUNHEAD Asrospace Lisiked - 3) Peage. . London, 5620 W
MICE AIMCRAFT SERVICES B SUPPORT G - CARGO CIT SUO GE 640, . CARGD (I SUD GEE 540, , D 50548

MATS (BN ROUTE] PLC - CITYPONT. 20 FLOOR, CHIYPOMT, EDWISIRGH, EH12 SHO

(NAY PC (2] ] A0 AEREA DE RUA T EDIFICIO 121, MAVEGACAQ AEREA DE PORTUGAL, LISROA, 1700-008

(MAYAX AMCRAFT SERVICE Gt & CO. KG - Fughaien Helle 7., Dosssldort, Gremmay, 40424

Wayak alveraft Service Netherinnds BV - 1080 75 G8Y, §118 75 Schiphol, , NETHERLANDS,

MAYAX AMMCRAST SERVACES ITALY $.R.L - FOATE DE LARENAS. HALL - 435, FROMEDADS DES ANGLAIS, SORTE DE L'ANEMAS, HALLC - 35, , 6208

| Avax ACRAET SERVICES TTALY $RL SU - EOWICID 334 LATO PISTA, VAACO DONGANALE §, EDVICID 334 LATO PSTA, FIIMICING AZROPORTI) (ANOMA), 54
| mevecastia Adrpmct Tanis.- Tasl Condtol bulidieng, s Neport, Toul C M, HELY 88

[WENREST ALL LTO - 14 WATT ROAD. , 14 WATT ROAD, GLASGOW, G52 &Y
MEWREST FRANCE TLS - &, ALLEE NEWRI POTE, | B MLIT HENN 2OTEL, . 31700
NEWREST SEAVANLLCY UK LT - 437 NORTH WOOLWICH ROAD, , 437 NOATH WOOLWICH A0AD, LORDOHN, €16 185

NRFORY - 1, W54 SC LOMSTRABE 23, , $5445
MORDIC AYATION GAOUP AS - Lannul3ama tea 13, L1415 Tallaw, , Estonia,
Alrgort AS - Arport, Sweden, , W6

(MORWICH TRAVEC RETAI 1T0 . TERWINAL BUILDING, NORWICH APORT, TERMINAL BURDING, NORFOLK, HRG GIA
[Oakevvurst Alrcralt Servions Lid - {Liydons Lane, , Cisydons Lant, Essex, #56 7R
JOFHCE ANGELS - UMNT 3010 THE PAVILIONS, THE CRESCENT, SOLMUCL PAROWAY, SIRMINGHAM BUSINESS PARK, LIKT 3010 THE PAVILIONS, THE CRESCENT, WEST MIOLANDS, 837 17T
OMMca Tadow L1d - Uk 4, 500 Purtey Way, Croydon, Swrrey, R0 42
[OGMA INDLISTRHA AEROMALTICA [E PORTUGAL § - ALYERCA DO RMATEID, 2615 - 173 ALVERCE, ALVERCA DO NIBATEIO, ,
ON-064 CZECH AMLINES AS CIA . JAMA KASPARA 1063/1, , JANA KASFAMA 106, , 16008
wurmmmmnﬂwm Cifice Park 2 Vienna Airport, FO o 100, CHice Fack 2 Vienna dport, ,
Ohcar [} e £ Petar Streat, Feaatrade Enchange, . M2 553
[CSTRA HUSEY TAXI AS - VMATMH..VMW‘IMII. 018y
PALM & GYLL AS - MYBOLE € . MYBWRE §, SVENGE,
Parkie Havinifin Cotporation - CHOMERICS DIVISION, 77 DRAGON COURT, CHOMEMCS. DXVISXNG, hiA, MA 01883
PRoey Bowes - Budding 5, Trident FHace, Masquite Way, Hatfickd, AL D 3
PLANEWEIGHS LD - UNIT 14, OXWICH COURT, FENDROD SUSINESS PARK, UNIT 14, OXWICH COURT, |, SAS A
v Garages - Srdgewater Road Savvice Stition, Dyndey, Brivigewater Rosd Service Station, . 1518 38
PORsh Aid Navighiion Services Agewcy - Ul Wiezowa, , UL Wierowa, , L. 147
Port Lotakcry Lublin $.A. - Hempls 6. . Hempda 6. , 20008
Lid - New Lane, , h York, YO32 T
POVER SWIS5 CATERNGG AG - A CATERER MUNICH, POSTFACH 30, A CATERER MUNICH, , 3423
PPG IIGUSTRIES INC - PO BOX SIS, , #O BOX 53405, GA, GA 30353-4085
Prait & Whitaey Component Solutions. ing - 4595 Starkhs Diive, , 4905 Starka Orier, , MR 4944}
PRENIENE HANOUING LYD - ROON 21, LEVEL 7, TERMIBAL 1. MANCHESTEN AIRPORT. ROOM I2. LEVEL 7, TERMINAL 1., M30 10X
PrimPriot {Loiesiec Lud - 24T Hinckley Boad, . 247 Hinckley Boad, , LE3OIG
Priosity Frelght {LAR) timied - Unit 01 Dolphin ind l Eflate, Unit D1 Dotgiwn industrial Eslate, Middiesex, 'W1S THE
PRISMA SOLUTIONS SR - UMIPERSONALE - SEDE LEGALE, VIALEE PASTELR 46, UNIPERSONALE - SEDE LEGMKE, , 184
FRODEX - 10 RUE DU MEUNIER, 247 DU MULIN, IPIRO0GE, 10 AUE OU MEUMER, , 95713
RADISSOM BLU HOTEL - Heratd Way. Pegaiis Susiness Park, East Midlanas Arport, Hedsld Way, Peganus Business Park, DENY, DEM 212
RADDOL e - 630 Natronal Drive, 6310 Harchine, Florida, F 31822
 Adrdetd D Vindl's Hotet Denry - 15 Cuimars A, , 13 Culmore Ad, , §T48 34
Mechdl Enginenring - Pump Lava , Sedhill. Wrington, Sritol, BS540 5w
[ Nagonid Andation - 21 Swernar Georges ¥ - 7SO0, , 21 Avenue Georges V- 75008, , 75008
REPMANE COLLTD. - VIRAEK STRANE/ 9, . VIBACK STRANELS, , BADO
[REPROTEC CONNECT FORLTD . AEPAOTEC HOUSE , 12 CHALIRCHILL SARK, REPROTEC HOUSE , NOTHNGHAM ,
REPUSLICUE SRANCAMS - (IRECTION DE LA MAVIGATION AERENNE, 50 RUE HENR! FARMAN, DIRECTYON DE LA MAVIGATION AERIENNE, .
lﬂﬂlnuﬂrauk lluluTnMv Wl«ﬂlm Charge de dus tangy DGAC/GRU- Agaace Comptable Secondaire, . 13617
Vel Road, Teme house, Worcesier, WIS SAY
mmurmvmm mwmmm Swite 725, 2000 Western venwr, Washingtoo, Wi 36121
NEVIMA AL - | AVENUE DF LATMAME 47, BFL2, 1 AVEMUE OF LATHAM 47, THI90

RUKSDIENST YOOR SOCIALE ZERERHEID - VICTOR 11, 11, 1060
MRGANNVS LINJETRAFIK AB 1. 1, 61081
[ g 1. agen & 61041
Al - prkongivagen L, Mygatan 32, Xy 1,, G100

MICIITHEW!I‘I‘ PO BOX 22939, SMCRAMENTO, PO BOX 22939, ,
NOE PARK RESORT - SDE PARK , 40 ORUMIANE ROAD , NOE FARK , MORTH IRELAND . 8743 98
Rty Royre Corporstion - 25306 Network Mace, Cacago, 25306 Network Mace, , §0873-1253
{Robs-Royce pic - Moor Lane, Group Erec. Moo Lane, , DE2S B8
[ HOLTOCK AMPONT - Frusct 1, 0-18090, A L.
RS COMPONENTS LTD - PO BOX 99, MRCHINGTON ROAD. PO BOX 99, HOATHAKTS, NNL7 %5
S Stmttgart Ground Servions Grabi « POSHach 230411, . Posifach 2MN11, , W624
583 Publishing (Scotisnd) Lial - STAN - T/A STAN Scotuth Travel Agents News, 190 -194 Main Sueet, T/A STAN Scottith Teavel Agents News, Glasgow, 578 158
[SAAD AS - SUPPORT & SERVICES, BCK 1016, SUPPORT A SERVICES, , 583129
SAFELIFT ONSHORE  FORTHES BUSINESS CENTRE. SCHOOL ROAD, FORTHS MUSHMSS CENTRE AMHIRDEEHSHIAE, ADSE OUX
JLAFEMAMES LTO - SASENAMES HOUSE, SUNRISE PARKWAY, [INFOMD WOUD, SAFEMAMES HOUSE, , ME14 615
SAPETY-RUEEN UK (YD - PROFILE WEST, 950 GREAT WEST ROAD, PACFILE WEST, MICOLESEX, TWi 9€5
Saga Ficin Alepor - Steada Aeropor®, 12, 10072 Cosele Torinese TO, aby, ,
SAS GROL AS - Nt TEHISI BASE 2, SKONOMIAVOELINGEN, GARDERMOEN, MO 2060
umm‘nrmumm-mnuumum 3993 TRADEPORT VD, GA, GA 30354
I . CENTRE, DOWNLANDS SUSINESS PARK, AVIATION CENTRE, WEST SUSSEX, W14 s
mmm Scandic Hotals AB, MOrua Srandgatan 311, Scandic Howels AD, , $£-652 24
S0 V2W {30 WORY) XL, L.
g WY/SA - ET S, . T5..8 008

seummmuomm 00 PRIME PLACE, HAUPPAUGE, $00 PRINE PLACE. NEW YORK, NY 11738
[ SalecL Sinvice Partner AS - S5P Norwmy - Herik lisens veg, Aiyporten, Henrlk lsins veg, Gandéimioen, 2061
{Shanthen Thengot Harsdwara Frodus! Co. Lid - 3/F-2, Bidp. 5. 134 induste i} 2one, Hudngmabe, Xbdang Srest, Bacan DL, Shinzhen, Guang,
Signatere Flight Suppaet - RS$ Jet Centre, Hongar 7, Fairays Way, RSS et Contra, . M9G SHE
FLIGHT SUPPORT UK RESIONS LTD - Daketd Road , Desby, ., DET4 2TL
Si-MEcS Lmivedd - Units | B 2 Romaa Park, Roman Way, Coleshill, . B46 EHG.
SETASC GLOBAL - ¥ PARKU 2336422, Praguae 4, Pragee , . T L4000
Sit ret 3 car (Demage chaima) St houte. 5 Langhey Quay, Sixt houte, Slouph, 53 6£Y
Shrna Wil Grous - Aviatlon - Skina Heslthcare Centre, Armhall Buiingss Fick, Discovery Dvivt , Aberdienshire, ABS2 656G

ud- L 2 Dvn, EX230 LUA
SKYWHEELS GRCUP LTD - UMT C, 5/7 TUDOR ROAD, ALTRING Hahd BUSINESS PARK, , CHESHIRE, WA L4 SKZ
SIMALANDSBUSSEN AB - HUIMA EVAGEN 10, , HUMLEVAGEN 10, Jonkoping , €553 30
SMITH PARTHERSHP - Nosman Howse, Friae Gate, | DERSY, D1 10
30C DECMLOIATION DE 1AEROPORT DE GRENOBLE - Acroport grenchie J prou, 39590 5T ETIEMNE D€ 5T GEOIRS, AEAOPORT OF GRENCILE-ISERE, , FA 33530
SOUAR COMMUMICATIONS L TO - ARMSTRONG COMBMUNICATION - Magrictic Hewie , Waterkront Quayd, Satiord Guays , MANCHESTER, M30 1XW
SOLO SERVICE GROUP - § Auds Cowrl, Riverside Businass Pack , Mallard Way, SWANSEA, SAT QA1
Spactre Qvarseas Aircraft Lisited - Rversihe Ond , S Jobn Mo son's Ouy. . Dublin,
-mmmumm.m;wmmmm“mnmx.umm,lu m
SAP Pamsion B Sorsahring AR - Huvulkontr Vasgslan 5, . 111 20 Hockiehm , Sweden, 305 19
S50 SWEDEN - SCANDMAVIAK SERWCE PARTNEN AD. AMLANDA, 80X §7, SCANDINAVIAN SERVICE PARKTHER AB, , 13045
STANSTED ARPORT LIMITED - Enderprise House, Stansied Slrport, , £358X, Chid 1OW
STC TWENTY ONE LTD - THE WALOORF CENTRE. 1290 LONDON AOAD, ALVASTON . . DERSYRHINE, D24 80P
STEVE JACORS - AVIATION CONSULTANT & TRAINING - TRADEWINGS, CHURCH ROAD, , SOUTHAM, CWaT 30w
STORM AVIATION - 12 Longboiday Hourse . Hovkey , Gatwich, , AHG OP)
Sud Corse Atport Lanchnghlssistanct (SCALA GH] - Asoport Figan Sud Corse, , Aropart Figad Sud Corse, France, 20114
Swenk Cater AS- 2 3aluin Road , , Upplands Vasky, Stockholer . 194 43

AB - im - Avienda Alrport, Sigiuna Municipality . Sweden S8 190 45
SWISSPORT G8 LTD - mrm&mmoumn MANON PARK, SWISSPORT MOUSE, HAMPTOM COUAT, CHESHIRE, WA? 1TT
JSwitapart Hondiing $4 - C/ Bahi de Polltvts. o 11, 3082 Madvid, Cf Babit de Pollomsa, no 11, , 24042
 Heltas Sud $A - € Venlzetos Al Al Greace, 15019

|
31,730
1,%54)

ni
21154

1277

39




l BDO Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland

D e e—— Regional Limited t/a fiybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

A1) [SNSSROKT INTEPATIONAL AG - GENEVA - STATION GENEYA, CASE AOSTALE T76, STATION GENEVA, . CH 1215 ¥
o MG« EURICH 5, 8152 « Switteriind, 3055 %
415 'MMMIW mmzmmm irpland , COFT ¥ 137
a MUNCHER, Germnany , DE-8533 s
417 JSwiespont Nasvipad Ul - MM wmwm S, ST LR TG
40 1mummmmrmru SEATLE, BPNOL SEAT.LP, France, 85290 12
a9 [vam o Sweden, 561 3¥ 13,491
a0 rmulosmo'umo mw-. I.lnlmic.m-in ("] 408
421 [P SRUSSELS NRPORT COMPANY M.V/5A - LUC K BRUSSEL -1 140,89
421 [THE GURLD OF TRAVEL MANASEMENT - MILOOR,IJMIMIT?!ITDT‘!MCWITM Landon  WIT THY 12,000
425 [Thookas Mayrer Mchisanaske - Mallssoade 55, . . Germany . S0215 Massihim 56412
424 [Theee Cherries (¥ - OroRMrd SEreet Susiness Contrt, 14 Orchind Sertet, ristol, , 851 SEH 54
425 |THS COUMIERS LT0 - T & CSTATE, WCHINAN ROAD, UTKT &, NE ESTARE, REME AL IAD %7
426 {TOPROMUS LTO ASSUNG BERLS, 4343, ASSUNG SERUN. , 13627 us
2 e 1658, DR , Doerwnark, ON-2650 128
A7 | TRAFKC-OG PYGGESTYRELUEN - DAMISH TRAMSPORY & CORSTRUCTION AGENCY, Carvian Niebubrs Gade 41, , Denmack , 1577 Kelseoham 64|
419 [Tramsity Acvoport Ferpignan - Aveous Miwrice Beflomie, , Averme Mipurice Bellowte, , $6000 L]
430 [TRANSPORTSTYRELSEN - SWHDISH TRANSAONT AGENCY, Olal Kysogata 3§, Northoping, Swaden, SE €01 73 4,077
431 {TRAVELPORT INT OFS LTO - SUATE 279-3 1, CHERRT ORCHARD MORTH, KEMEREY PARK. SUNTE 29+ 31, CHERKY ORCHARD NORTH, , SHZ SUH w5
432 [Vrodut (UR) Liesivtd - 184 Nallaton Road, Paisley, ., PAZ GO 170,
433 |PUF TREUHAND UNION FRAMKFURT GAIH - i0rine Wiesendy ©. . Fraskirut , Germany, §0123 4221
A34 [TV UCENSING . YOO TEMME STREET, RAISTON, 10 TEMIPLF STIREET, , 051 S48 bd
435 [UPS Liosited - S Howte, Focest Aoad, UPS Howse. Midelesea, TW13 10 L)
436 [URRAN ART GRSAMITATION GASH - HOTTEASTA. 12, . HOTTERSTR. 12, 20331 64201
437 [Vasebusarna &% - Froegatan 10, . Scorgatan 10, Srevige, G057 5.7
a38 [Vasibo Tasi AB . isgHan L. SUmgatis £, ”m 30
i WHES LANUSTR 125, , BARMSTADTER LANCSTR 125, , DE 60598 1152
) [Verkatvalding Ssarlond Gombh - mumu..m-u Salhsar Golduteln- Sirasse, . 66131 .32
441 [Vitage Caes {S.0.) Lod - i 5 Thar Dicars, Bracipt Faum, Sirfin Lame, Unil 5 Phur Officrs, Diebry, DET THH 123
2 WP GATWICK LTD - U 3, POVIEY CROSS MOAD, USHIT 3, , AHE QAF 1.007)
A4 [VISEASLSYSTEM LTD - THE GRANARY, HORTHAR FARIA THE GRANARY, , 532 AW 7 .000]
A4 |VOX HOTEL Al - LANT z . LA L. )
M5 [WATTS AVIATION SEXVICES UMITER? - CHURCH ROAD, , CHURCH ROAD, GLOUCESTERSHIRE, G IS SEW 13,699
M [Wek Windows Marketing L T/A Anderson & Vines - Frebitgate House, - 7 Preiigate , Preistgate Hous, , PEL LN LOLY
M7 |[Weice Alrcrak EMEA Lid - Lawrcnce House, Kiverside Dvive, Loy Houke, . SO S04 11,900
g [WeTE HGER P - T ROAD, , M WOAD,, SWI1 SPT 9875
349 [Widerox dround Handling AS - &, Potthoks M7, L & . 8503 18,701
450 [WOAG Aviation COMracting GmbH Ik Co XG - Mevtionsiraise 3, , Hesrtonstrasse 3, , 60525 82439
450 WORLDPAY . 370-10% The Science Park, Mvison Raad, 71019 The Science favk,, CH OWE 2,908
#57 [WORLDPAY . PAYMENT TRUST LFD . 55 MANGELL STREET, 55 MAMSELL STREET, | €1 SAN 1,063
53| WGOT . Lufthacyd sty SakaHons - A Srime Paet 1, A Prves Part L, 63478 821
454 AR Executivg det Senbres Ll - Bridgewary Howse, Bridgeway., Sridgrway Hovse, . CV37 6vX »
455 |ZENZ TECHMOLOGIES B.V. - MACHTWACHTLAAN 20- M. ISEEA AMGTERDAM, WACHTWACHTLAAM 20 14, , LRI
456 |TNRD CCTA UK LRAITED - AVENLIE CONTRT, YICTORM AVERRUE. AVENUE COURT, SURREY. GU 1S 3HX 2097,
457 |ZODMC ARAOSPATE SENVICES L ETD - 1T G0 AVERUE WEST, SXYLINE 120, UNIT 610 AVENUE WEST, £SSEX_ CM77 TAA 163
A5 [RUCKERSUCHT GNBH - FIERMATRASE £, , Mueichen, fierenany, 35409 16
458 |Hom preferental cwplowes pryments taken lrom Lis] ‘T 3,773,880
A0 JUK B overseat it oy, b part taes & VAT Helet charges 1.450.13%
£81  [Fmpiopee PAYE/RE thatset 154,943
462 fAccrushs - onbilled Wvoioet 13145

12,197,851

o q—/‘\ 2/

Notes to the Statement of Affairs

1. The statement of affairs takes no account of the cost and expense of the Administration process,

2. The inclusion of any creditor in the Directors’ statement of affairs is not an admission of liability.
All claims will be subject to adjudication by the Joint Administrators.

3. The Directors have not had the benefit of legal advice when considering the validity of the
various charges and claims registered against the Company.



184

0" 919°9T 09°L8

Ainmag pue Jutuaey )

- 0L Qs
0T 69¢ 06'1 OL 59 06'1 BIWN DY) 66
aLrzeeiz aL'99 S1'862'L SPPE S6HESE Y] sT'LE Fuuumg Bapoag L0
0059ty cO'61 00'SoP'y 00’61 HIRAGASINCI] S MIASY €O

A3neng pue Juinuxig "D
juawutoddy uo sdag g

SO'SPI‘GL $6'877 oI5 06°¢ (1T 4714 09°1 SOPILOL 0608 OLPST9E SOOET  DO"POL 05 0s'T¥ e que
05'£€0°0€ o'k §T56 <Lo $SRIE Y 05°698°L  SL'9  DUOVLLT 05°9¢ SN Y10 66
053061 060 03061 060 sai4 [Pwatu] dn Bunwg 71
oF 0TH'I oLy ov'oty'l oLy spesodoug jo uonredard 69
$L685'8¢ otovl 08'16¢'9 S10E §6°L61°TE  SO9LI SN ¥ OWPURUY L0
0wzl 0ot 00'zIZ 001 suorssnasiq AuRd Pty |, ‘90
orzIee '8 09" 1¥¥'Y 089 05°0L9 051 919 $101G3(1/510109110 WO “¥0
0T €9¢'S oL'el 01692 06'¢ $6L01 $8°0 06'8TL oLe STE6L'L  $TS 00 PIS'T 00'9 uCHRINIUMIA] AIOWEE 20
05'£27 050 0§°¢Z2Z 05°0 Piea tuwmoeddy maiasy “1o
wamyuioddy vo sdag g
£ ¥ 3 k] 3 ¥ 3
SIMOH SIOH
mo, smoy meL smoy oL smoy pooL woy moL *MOH LI snoH
HOLVHLSININGY HADYNYI sepdiong
TVYLOL ANYED A4YLS HIHLO HOLVHISINDNOY HOINIS AINYLSISSY HIADIVNYH HANINYL
610T/P(/S0 91 6LOT/TO/S I WO POUa] 3) a0] qudiddy sajey pue padieyq)) a1l jo 1€12Q
P [Wuoi3ay PUEIPIIA suMY wamudissy jo ausy

6107 1Hdy G 03 107 AJenigad g1 poliad oy SjuaWasINgsyp 7 A108a3e) pue 5350 IWi| ,S403RIISIUIWPY Julor Jo Arwwns - g Xipuaddy

1smilL | 31d03d | svaa
E—

UORAISIUIIPY U] - (WGKA) /3 PAJIWUIT JeUOIB3Y PURIPIW YSIILIG 10} S1es0d0ig SI0TRISIUKLPY JUIOr O Qm




[44

11E3/ D0 pEs) [y SPSSY T

§9'700°€6 §9987 D0rI6LL 058 ST'ISL'TY STUTI8T 05'6ELsT 00°81 . :.___.,,.
0+ L08'¢ (Y33 OFOTH'L 09 00 LSE'T 00! SRIEI BYI0 66
00°8Z5'F1 050z QOSSL'T 00t 000RSTTH 0591 SIS SSAUNT 30 IS '+
SO sLT'S stit 0r+06'€ 0L'81 STiIE'] (19 (Ul Jo noumNFy T}
05 ErT'S 069¢ 0y EER'Y 0§'IT 0560€'t  OTHI s2uel Buses] a 01
§9°£06'€T $L9% 00116 o5t 0€'96¢'TT  OL19  §L66E 510 sBEY B0 Lim fuRag 60
0E65L'Y 0961 $5769€'9  SERT SL66E 500 SPEY PIRYD Yiw Buipeaq 50
05 6¢5°01 15 11 007651 ] 050680 06LE SoiD30) 1XT L0
ST8ET'E! 09 9r QTrISE s€0T SO'LI8'S 5T'9T $ BRIy PPy Auvdosg 90
0L 655 09’81 08 01¢'7 0601 0678 0Lt Busery wonorusuy 138y 0
oL 16% orl 0016% el't Supes] sy €0

BYIRNE/ MO IS IR SIISSY

woHuSNIWRY (R3a0a9

SPS8E'r6 o0rsr SHLOS'S  S59FT $0°089°C 9 g ¢ 0L°205'9T  O9°I€T OLSLE'TE  STHFT STSOTHT $0°07 -1 .__....“
057165 [T 02'8L or0 008l oiT SRR BRI 66
0r €65 4 0195z (1138 o€ LES of'l $I1] FORIV] URIIELY O
0L8t0'0t $T907 0I9SLE  069TT SER8S'T 3600 0FSTLL 56Tt 09 ESSST OSTL STSErT $5°F FRPpuOdsaLI0) TIWUPY WD) S
00°076'0T $Eit 05c68'T $UE1 05 LET'9 OYRE 0008L°LT 0551 STOISOSY] [EBBH) '+1
05 E81°7 00'9 00° 901 050 05480'C 05§ Sondiy PR {1
orott oo (130131 oro SN I SHd T1
08'8Lt Li1a] 08'8L1 or0 sRUe Foenues; 01
[ TA% 0L iHrr S0 DO SEEIT BSSS SU6BHY  SOrt SRIEIN AIOMRE 60
05 3t 081 [ 4 1191 ST VOURRUWIY '§0
0T ORI [} 44 SU15L soot §TLs SO 08978 05¢ 0SH09'T  GLL ooy siweulied sidioay (o
oTHES'T 006 00'959 0w0'E 0TB06'T 009 STOLRBIEIAL] 'S0
00 9FET ogy pO9st’T 089 $I0IDT0E T INUBU] +0
0T 951" 00’y OF'+5C 0Tl 08106 08¢ GONEYEI £0
$EL00°T 006 056251 5T SR LLt §L1 IvA 0
U011 00'S 0T +09 $8°C 06509 §UC SIHURIY PURMSU] 14

UOTIRNS I UPEPY [ele e

UOLIRIISIUIWPY U} - TwgAl B/3 P 1RUOIBIY PURIPIW USLIUG JO) stesodald SIOTRASWIIDY e

1snyl | 31d03d § svaal



134

2mpuoday q
06700867 966 06'221°1 oL's 00'RLY'ST  06'LB -1 ”__H
08 1679 3077 09 L1 080 oTrEl'9 ST $101P9L) o Bunueday b
01'60§°€T $6°1L 0£'596 06'F 08 EPSTT  §9'99 Suiuoday Aommxs ‘[
Junroday

s@mIe[D J81par) "H
06'L9F'8E $$'961 oLLer'y DE'ES 08°0s 00 O1°€LE'] e 1y oc9TL'EL §§°1¢  00'088°6 80°0Z - _u._u
$6's01 %0 SLIE 520 0T $E0 I YO 66
$T9LY A §T°9L9 SL1 SI0UPALD BYID 90
oL HIgie DOBLI OLLEY'e  0£°56 so6t $10 06'867'8 $6°0% $O9L1't 09°EC 000886 00'0¢ SI0IPAT RIUIRIPIJ-UON "0
STEI6E 3¥01 STEIE'E  sPOL SI01PIL) PN *T0
SL096'1 YA $L°096°1 £LS SR 3O ANPUNA 10
STIBL) J0HPAD H

sy #akodurg "D
SE'8eR 01 %'SLE 56'F19 $0°L STY9 $6'T GTEOE'TF 09861 S6'8RI'TS 06°SST  00°09¢'8 0011 - _“._w
orvr'e HX] S8 LEP sL'S ST¥Z9 $6'C 09 il 50T oresLt  09g SIS IID 66
01 ¥6£'1 3E°9 DOETIYY §T¢ 01 182 oLl SINSS] LOBUI ‘O
§9'101'e B 08°Cs0' o'yl $8'8P $10 SIIWW V43 ‘€0
05 8¥L'S6 38'¢EE olosi 06l 08°T08'LE  06'9LI 09°S01'6F  SO9PT  0009¢C'S oLt soadoidwy yiw Buima 0
AT Ialoduy 0

11 474 i14)} NN pIIT)ay Jupryy 3
-1¥301
qns
09'€9 nEo 0%'€9 0£'0 SRR IO 66
08061 06°0 08061 060 Fupea | ss1as2dng 00K 90

s1anmy pareay Jupeay g

UOLIRIISIUIUPY U] - |UIGA)} B/3 PIYWIT JeuoiBy PLRIPIW YSHLIG 10} S1esodold SI03e.ISIUNLDY Juior

Isnul | 314034 | svaal




Uonelauniual

~Jep104-331;0-01-5apINB-1011Pa.2/537.N0531- |EIIUIa1/ 0D SEIL MMM/ 1 150131 :BIA PBSSaIIE 9 U USLIRISUNWSI J8PIoY aD1J0 03 aPINS §,J01PaId ¥

*JUBLLSINGSLP SIU3 JBA0DA 07 s3Iy (Pue)05) AJUBAIOSU] BYT YILM S3URpIOdDR Ui IYBnos aq
11LM JeAoIdde “a8eajiw JO 102dsaJ U} PLINDUL IR $ISOD JJaUMm "44els 03 sAed wuy 3y Junowe ay3 s ydiym (wnuue sad sallw 0000l URY SS31 - uelpaw) sajey

aSea|lw paAciddy SWOISN) B NUSASY WH U3 LYIm dul] UL St Ydiym pasted St (19Buassed Jad enxa dg) oy Jad dgp jo aBreyd e sased asauyl uj AJUAjosUL
Y] YIM pa3IauL0d Sujaaesy Ul saed Aueduiod 40 SIIDIUDA UMO JIDY] JBLIIS 3Sh JJIS DIaUM 12ARJ] JO 150D SL1) 910158 IY) LWOJ) JOA0DR) 03 asodoud am

61°976°L FL9Zk'y el
£9°999 JJIH wooy
L9°vLL afivysod

617926°1 —__aBwolW }es
T 09 (Bupiied Buipnyout) $3507) j9ARIL
97°769°Z $1910H
[ANAY:] 32U33515gNS 315

3 3

Z A1oBayen 1 AsoBaje) uopdudsag

*PaLINDUL SJUSWISINGSIP Y3 SISLIBWILINS MO)aq 31qe] 3yl

U T66'CLY B0 L pusss)
00’0 pPatg
££'28¢'9 suFuIINGSIA Y0
00’0 asuadxy ppumaAnIg
ST6EYLOY W04 19N
LIPS |
SL'1S6 $TT SLBIY ST1 . oU'EES ot st
qns
SL1S6 354 $L81F §T1  QOEES 00°1 RO
Hom N
MN%O|D PUR woNAGLISE f
00°'S79'1 059 00'$75'1 059 Slme
n-_ ]
00'29°1 05’9 005zl 059 Zunnueyg axwopy 10

31n$01) puk woONRGLISIY T

UORRIISIUILPY U] - 1WqA); B/3 PAJILILT 1BUCISIY PUBIPIW YSHLIG JO) STes0d0.d SIOTRNSIUNLPY Julor

1snyl | 31403d | svaal

odasga



14

-a4inbas Aeul 31 SB UOIIRULIOJUL YoNS SpiA0sd pue 3L 2402 PUSIIR 0] JOJRIISIUILIPE SY] UOWWNS 0) Jomod Sey 99731WLWod

SY] "SUO POy 01 SPIBU A SSPIIDP JOIRIISIUIIPE Y] UDBUM JO ‘3U0 J0) SHSE 33JILILLIOD A JO JSQLISW B UIUM JO ‘3373WW0d au) Ag paaJse sarep papidads
12 Jay3Le P18y 2q 1snw sBupsaw jusnbasqns puR ‘JUSWIYSHIRISS S JO SHIUOW £ UIYIM S3)UWIWIOD 3Y3 Jo Supiaaiu 15114 aY3 118D ISNwW Jojensiuiwpe ayj
‘sjesodoud siy JSPISUCD 03 (N0 S JO JUSSUOD 33 YIIM JOBUO] JO) JSPIO UOLIRIISIULLIPER AU JO SHISM O] UIYNAM POy 03 panbal S| JOIRIISIUIIPE U] UDIYM
SJ03P3ID JO Buil9aW 3Y] 1B PAYSIIGRISS S| S91INUWIOD Y| ‘UOIIRIUNWAL S, J0JRIISIULLIPE Sy JO SISBQ JYI SULLLISISP 01 S| ISJIWWIOI Y3 JO SUOLIIUNS Y] JO
3UQ "SJSQWBW G JO WNWIXRW B PUR £ JO WNWILIW B Y}Mm 3233 wwod e jujodde 03 3ySLi ay) aAey SJ0MPaLd ay) LOIRASIUIWIPY 3y} AQ 1oy St Bujaaww & aJaym

S9JWIWO) ,SIoUPIIY YL €
‘uonlepinby) Jo JuswaBuelre Aejunjoa Auedwod B AQ PamoI0) 2q ARl UORIRIISIULLPY

SJO1IpaJt) (ellualajald Jo paIndas 340w IO U0 0] UOIINGUIISIP B ayew 0] Japlo ul Auadoud Suisyeal (2)

Jo ‘(uonensiuiupe

ul $u1aq 15414 INoYUM) dn punom 1am Auedwod Iyl i A1) 3G PINOM UBY] S10UM B S SI031padd s, Auediod ayl 404 1nNsad 19112q e Sutaawgde {q)

10 ‘uiaduod Bulod e se Aueduiod ayl Suinosal (e)
130 aAlalgo ay) yum uNo3 ay3 jo uotisajold ay3 pue ssuoiiizdesd AJUSA|0SUL UR JO 10UIU0D aY] Japun Auedwiod e sade)d Yyium 24npadoad @ S| uojesSIuiWpy
UOIRAISIULLIPY JO BIMEN 8Yy) T
‘paxy) 2J4e SARJINO PUR UOIIRISUNLLS) YILIYM L0 SISBq Y3 ulejdxa pue SARIINO puR UolIBIaUNUSI JojIuow pue ascidde 03 uoi3esiBa)
a3 Japun s3ysu J1ay] Jo aseme aq siolpatd diay 03 papuaiul 51 apINS SIY} "UOLIRISUNWSE 5 JOTRIISILLUPE SY] JO SiSeq Y] SULULLISISP 0] SICUPaID 10}
swsiueysw Supaoad Ag 154Ul SIYY SasiUB02a. uonesIB) ADUSAIOSUL Sy UOIRJISIULLIPR SEB JoR 0] pajulodde sauopiiiorad AOUDAJOSUL A4) JO UOLIRISUNLWA
W1 Jended ul pue ‘SISOD JO 19AB] SU] UL 1S2131UL 1D3ILp © DARY S.10)919U) ‘SISSSE 2yl JO 1IN0 SIGaP JI3YY JO SLWIOS JaA0D3) 0] Ajjenjusas adoy oym
‘S1031paud 8| “SwWieyd ,510}paid 03 AjtoLd ul s3asse s Auedwod 3yl Jo 3no pred ase sBupas304d 243 JO $1502 ay) UOLIRIISIULLIPE 0jul S308 Auedwiod B uaym
uononpoy |
*900zZ |udy 9 1a)je Jo uo sjuswiuiodde e o3 sapdde apins sy

(puepoag) uoneieunuIey SI01LISIUILPY O} 8PING SIOUPBID V -  Xipudddy

1snyL | 31do3d | svaal

UORRISIUIWIPY U - JGAY B/ P3IjWIT TRUOIB3Y PURIPIW USIILIE 10} S|es0d0ld SI0)RNISIURIPY Julor OQm




9

‘yBnos Buiaq yeaoudde ay) Jo aunjeu sl o

U0 puadap v paplaoid aq pinoys yaiym uoleuuour Bunsoddns ayy jo JuaIxe pue
aJnjeU By 3L YL JO SSOURISWINDILD 1B 0F piedau Sulaey 1QRUOSeIS JIR SIUIALLISINGSIP pue 935 pasodosd ayy JaISyMm 0] se JuswRSpn{ e wioy 01 SJ0NpaId
2y} 10 991IWIWIOD 3] 3)qeus 03 uctieuuoul Sullioddns JUIDLINS SPIACID PINOYS JOJRIISILILIPE Y3 ‘SIUSLISSINGSIP pue Sas) siy 0] JudwaalBe Supiaas uaym

"UoLIRISUNWS SiY J0) puR Wiy AQ paunoul AlGruoseal SIUSWRSINGSP 7 pue | AloSaied
JOJ W{eD WU Ue SI0IIPa4D Jo SullsLU B IO 3373IWIW0D ,SI01IPaLD Ul 03 HwGns polad Bulunodde ue Jo pua ay) a10jaq awil Aue Je AewW JOJRASIUILIPE 3yt

pue wat)
UMO Jojesisjuiipe ay3 Aq Ajjewssjul payddns aJe pue ‘s1SOD PajedOe 1O POIRYS JO SJUSLUDS SPNIDUL UDIUM $IS0D 24 YDIYMm ‘suawasingsip 7 Aiodared
pue ‘Auted pJiys Juspuadapul ue 03 JUawWAed 0] 3)GeISISI PUR S1lRJR S, JUSAJOSUL 3U] JO UOJRIISIUILIPE BY) 0] Bunlea) ainjpuadxa J11Iads s ausl)
219ym $1500 350y Buiaq ‘sJuaWRSINgSIP | /1083382 OJU} UMOP USH0.I] “UOIIRIBUNWDI SIY J0j pue wiy Aq paiindul Ajgeuosess SAR1IN0 a3 JOJ UlR @ o
$)IpNE 10} SUOISSILIOIIUL JO SJUNODJIR SIY o

1SI03IPAID JO BULISSW B 0] ‘S83HWIICD ,SI03Pat) OU Si 249yl ji 10 33JJUWOD
(SI031PS.D 9Y3 0} JILIQNS Jeys JojeiIsiulpe Y2 ‘pousad Bununodoe ue JO PUI 3UL JA1JR SHIDM OM] UM 1Y) S3pLaoid tdiuMm 9861 SIINY (pueiods) Aduanjosu)
Y3 JO €T 2Ny UM S2URPIODIR Ul 3PeW 3] |eus UORISUNLLBI SiY J0J pue wiy AQ paiindul A}qeuoses. SARIING 2] 10} JOJRASIULWIPR 3 AQ SwWiR)D

{I0IRNSIIWPY Y3 AQ paplAaodd 3g PInoys UOLJRULICU| JeUyMm §

“1eacsdde pjoyyiim Jo puodsas J0uU op Oym asoy) SulpseBalsip si0}pald 1e13uaIaLaad Y] JO SNeA UL ¥0G PUR J0)PID PaINdas YDea Ag pasodoud st s103palsd
jenuaiayasd Sy3 03 UOLINGLIASIP © SJauMm Jo Auedwiod aY3 Jo J03LPaId Palndas yora AQ paacidde Si UOIFRIBUNWSI S,J0JRIISIUILIPE 3Y) ‘P1aY St SULIDaW OU DIUM

"SI0NPIID
33 AQ Paxiy 4 1M UOIIRISUNIUSI S,J0JRJISIULUPE BY] ‘UOLIRUILLIRIBP SUSINDSI 34] IHBL JOU SIOP ITILIWOD Y] IO ‘3373WIWI0D ,SI0NPSID OU SL 24343 H
*3}35 SIY pue Jojensiuiupe

ay1 Aq pawinoul Asadoud $3502 Wil aY3 JO Jey) a4 )M UoLIRISUNWIRS aYT SULLLLLISISP JoJ SISBQ JRLLIOU 3Y] ‘S3)Nns 3yl Ul pajels Aedijoads Jou yBnoylly

's19sse 5 Auedwiod ay) Suualsuiwpe Ul sarqisuodsas Sty JO JUSIS aY) o
pue {iojesIsiuiwpe ayl Ag usyeliapun Ajqeuoseas sem Auadosd s Auedwod 3y3 Jo anjeA ay) 03 paeBau ButAeY ‘YOIYM SLOM oY) o

IJUNODIR QUL 34} 1BYS 253WIMIOT aU) UOISIZap 51| 18 SulAlIR UL 1243 SARS £§°7 3y PUR UOLIRIBUNWSS
BY1 Xi} 01 (SUO $1 913Y] JI) 9SINUWIOD SIOUPIID 343 JOJ SL 3 "|eap 0] Sey ay Yoym yim Aliadoud s, Auedwod ayy 40 SnjeA 3yl 03 92usJaial AQ pajeinoled
UOISSIWIWOD @ 3q Aell 3] Jeyl SIS YIUM 9861 SIINY (Pueniods) AJUSAI0sU| SY1 JO 6€°Z 1Y Ul 1IN0 138 S| UOLIBISUNWDI S, JOJRAISIUIWpPR ay3 Bulxy 10} SISeq ay|

5934 5,J0JR.ISIUIWPY Y3 Buixid

1snY¥l | 31403d | svaal

UOIIRJISIUILIPY Uj - (WAL 871 PAYLIL] 1RUCIBSY PURIPIW YSIILIE 104 S1es0d0ld SIOTRNSIUNIPY JUL0f ogm



iy

"2yl 0] SIYSIM JojeiisiulLpe Ay 3sanbal ayy BuiAuedwodoe Juads awly Jo AuBwiwns ay3 Ul saunsiy Aue U0 SJU3WIWED AUV o
‘ABayeals Uy soBueyd juanbasqns 10) suoseal ayl o
*3uads awl Jo Junowe syl 195k Jeyl asoyy Alenoiued ‘ases sy} Jo spradse juesiyuss Auy o

:urejdxa osje pinoys 31 ajgedydde JuaXa 2y} O] "SI03PDJ3 0] WINJRJ pajedpdIzue ay) SUIPNDUL “JUSWSSIsse
JRIIUL UMO S, J0JRIISILILIPE B3 pue JUSWUSISSE 43 JO aJNJeU ay3 JO SULING Ue 3pNjdul 03 padadxa 5q ued 3Uop Uaaq sey Jeym Jo uopeue)dxs ay )

Jye3s poddns pue sjuelsISSY o
51eUO0ISSaJ01d JOLUSS JAYIQD v
Ja8euew o

Jaunied o

:J3e38 J0 apesd Aq s)sAjeue oy siseq e se pa)saBins ale saLI08aIR) BuIMON0) aY)
sja]jew Jyoads ased Jaylo Auy o
SJOUPRI) &

Suipeij o

$1955 JO UO|IRSHedY o
SUOLIEBIISIAU] o

Buluueld pue uoIRIISIUNLIPY 0

:Juads awi] Jo sIsAjeur 3Y) 10} SISBq B SB AJIALIDR JO Seale SUMoNe) ayl s1saB8ns acuepind oy

-303[gns sy uo sisucdeId Aduaajosut 03 USALE LUaaq sey

Ya1ym aaueplnd jeucissayold aiyl jo sueme 3q 03 Inyd1ay 39 )M 3L ING ‘OSB3 BY JO SBDUBISWINDILD 9] U0 puadap jim 1eIap Jo sau8ap ayj "§jels Jo Ipeus pue
Aaioe Jo adAy AQ ased ay) uo Juads auni 3yl Jo sisAteuk ue apiaoad 03 J01RSISIWPR 3y Jo) Auessadau ag Aew )L N0 PaLLIeED 3G 0] JUSLUSSISSR SIY] J)qeus

0] "sA0qe | ydesSesed ul Ino 3as S1010%; Y3 puiw ul Suuieaq ‘padieyd sem awty JBY] YIIym IR sa3el 3y pue Juads awg ay3l 03 pJeSas Suiaey apewl aq

0] P33u J)Im JUDLLSSISSE JRY) 3seD aY3 uo juads Auadoad uaaq sey aw auyy 18yl YsHgeIsd 03 pue (SJ011paJd 10 anjeA pappe ou Suuq 03 uaas 2 WSuL Jey)
suopieSygo AuoInjels URLIad 1INy 3sNW Jojesisiuiwpe ayl 1eyl BuisiuBooal 15)IYM) Passasse aq 01 ISIDIIXS I} JO INRA 3UT 91qeuUd 0] PRASIYDR SeM 1} MOY pue
PRAIIYDR SBY JOJRIISIULLPE 243 1eUM JO uoijruR|dXD JUSIDLNS B asLIdWoD PINOYS UOLJRWIOUL TRUGLIIPRR JUL *ased ay) Jo A3xajdwod pue azis ay) 03 pJesal
Sulary paainbaa aq Ajqeuoseas Aew se uoljeuLIOjuL JeuoipPR UYoNs ‘ajedosdde asaym ‘yim JayaBo) ‘ases Jejndiied ayy up anjea no-afieyd ay; pue Juads
WL 3Y1 SI0UPSID YT JO 33TNLWI0D 341 01 3501251 PINOYS J0JLAISIULLIPE Y] $IS0T SWiL] U0 paseq St uopelaunwsal pasodold ayl ausym "Junodde sjuswAed
pue s1di@dau ajep 03 dn ue apiaoad sAeme pINOYS 3y ‘UoijeLISIULLLIPE 3Y] JO 3SJN0D aY) BULIND UoITRIBUNWAI SIY 07 JUSWIa.EE SHEIS JOJRIISILILIPE Y] JI9UM

*358 Y} UO PAAI0AUL 3q 03 A1ay1) Je YoM “‘sjedidupd Suipnidu f4pels Jo sapeuB j)e Jo sajel IN0-a81eYD 34 JO SIEEISP YIm Sullaaw sy apiaoid pinoys
8y ‘pareIBUNWIAI 3G 03 S| 3Y UDIYM UO SWLIB] BY] 0] JUBWS3.BR PSS JOJRIISIUIWPER 3Y) ‘SI01PID JO SuIlaall 1o SUIIAIW S31IILWOD ,SI03PaID AUR 1@ ‘BISUM

*ase> a3 Jo Anxa1diuod pue 37Z|IS 9yl o
pue 3y3nos Bulaq st 31 YDiym 1B ased ayl Jo uclIrIsiulWpe ay) Suunp s8eys oY) o

sl | 31403d | svaal
R

UO[IRJISIUULIPY U] - IWIGAY; B/3 PItiwIT 1RU0IBaY PURIPIW US{IHgG J0j Sesodod S103e13SIUILpY Juiof OQ m




‘pouiad jeadde
K101M)R)S 341 PUOASQ SPUIXS SIY} SJ9UM SBSED Ui UOIJRUILLISISP 9Y] JO Payilou 8ulag Jo sAep | ulyim Jeadde Aew Asy) Jey) SJ014Pa.4D 9yl asiape 03 adijoesd
JewwIou st )1 ‘pauiaducd pouad Suijunodde syl JO Pud Yl WOy SHIIM JUBLa salidxa Buyeadde 1oy 1wy 2wy Alongels 3y 1ey) 10v) a3 SUPURISYIMION

*BAISSIIND
SIDURISWAIILD 247 |12 UL ‘SL 3 J8Y) SPURCJS 3Y) UO ‘padNPaJ &q UOLTRISUNWSI S J0JRIISIUIWPR 3U] Jey) JapJo ue Joj pouad Bulunodde ue JO pus 3yl Jyje
syaam JYBIa uey] J331) J0U LNOD 3yl 03 Ajdde Aew s1011paus U1 JO JUAD Jad 67 15e3) Je anjea ut Bupjuasaidal Auedwod ay) Jo SI011PaId Jo JoUpaId Aue ‘9861
saINY (PurI0IS) AJUDAIOSU| BY] SO V6E T SINY JO INLHA AQ ‘SI0IPID Y3 AQ JO I9ITHULLIOD ,SIOUPID 3YI AQ Paxy UIIQ SeY UOIIRISUNIUSDI §,J01RLSIUNLIPE 3] §|

iPaYSIIESS|Q SI JONPIID © §1 JOYM 9

‘pred Suaq 03 Joud uoljelsunwal se jeacsdde diysds aiinbal aJ04a19Y) Asy) “jeswiy 03 sjuswiAed se Aem awes Y3 Ul paleal] ag PINoys pue
uoyRIaunwal Suaoidde Apog ay3 01 PISOPSIP 3Q PINOYS 1SS12JUL Ue SeY JJeID0sse AUR 10 Wiy SIY JO JBPI0Y 20140 33 YDIym ul ssilued apisino o3 sjuswAied

*PaMO)]R 10U SI UOHLISUNLSI J0) padleyd Junowe

ay) Jo a8ejuadsad e se paje|nd|ed SIUAWASINGSIP 10} 351eYD ¥ ‘UOLIBDOYIR PUB UOIIRINDIEY JO POYIALL S1RUOSEAL B 01 13(gNS Pue ased 3y Uo paumdut Adasp
3q 1SNW SIUSWISINGSIP YINS UCIIRISUNWSI 349M A3y JL se paroadde aq 1snw Aay) (Sa131)ioe) UQLIEDIUNULLOD JO 38RI0]S JUSWND0P ‘3J1Y WOOJ S YINs)

$1502 PajRI0}|E JO PRIRYS JO JUSWISIS UR apn|dut AR SIUSWASINGSIP J0 sasuadxa Jo ainieu ay) ul Bulag IS)IYMm ‘YdIYMm SIS0D 19A0D34 03 sasodoud Jojelisiurwpe
3y} 3J9yM Jey] $2INbas S19UOIIIORIG ADUSAIOSU| 0} Panss| SJUEPINE JRUDISS3J04 "UOIIRIBUNLLS] SB ABMm awes ayl up pasoidde aq Isnw sAepno Joj wiep Auy

*§Je1s S|y Jo Jojedisjujwpe
2y} AQ A130541p UDNRLISPUN 3q AJRLLIOU PINOM UYSIUM ThO PIIDEIIUOD 3 OF PSPUUL SL 10 U39 SBY YILUM siom Aue Jo s|lelap aplaoad pinoys Jojensiuiipe
a\3 ‘Jesp 03 pey Sey JoleaISiulIpe Iyl Ydiym Yim Ajsadoad s Aueduwod ayl Jo anjea 3y3 Uo paseq UOISSILULIOD © se paBieys S| UOLIRIDUNWAL JY] 2IDUM

-sased Jadie) W A1essanou 5q Aew sISAjeur JaylIng ISTIYUM “JURAISI g TJIM AJIAIIDE jO $aLI08aED 118 30U $SI5BD
JOYIRILS U] "2SED 3y JO Adwiod pue azZis auyy 0] areudruodold g PINOYS uoleIuSsaId Jo WUy pue sisAjeur O 23i8ap 33 1BYI PULLM UL 3ULI0G 3q PINOYS 1|

*533} 41911 MIIADJ 0)
uae) Usaq DAey sdals Jeym pue ‘pled aq 01 PSIDRIILCD 3Jam ASUL MOY “UBSOLD 2J9M ‘S1010213U0agNs SupnjouL ‘sjeuotssa101d 18410 MOy §O SHRlag o
IOy

adaeyd Sunzeo)y oyl 01 ajge)lear Asoul Sulpmdul ‘SJ0IPaLY Jie 0] QR]IRAR SPUNj 1810) a4} Jsulele pandde ag JoU jim puR ‘paINguIsIp SuLaq spuny

ayy 03 aoud “Led paquasaud si031paLd Ay Jsutede pardde aq M SIOUPSID AtRULPLO 404 SPUn) aif3 03 Jiyoads sansst Yum Suneap juads awn jo 12adsal
Ul UO[IRJDUNWSY "Stule]D S0P PaINdasun Jo Buldasde pue JO UOLIRJISIUILIPR Y3 YIim Suljeap 0] pJeSal YIim $3500 pue UOIIRISUNWA pajedone

sey JojRAIs|uIWpe 343 Moy ‘1ed paquasasd ,SI03PIID YT JO SURSW Ag SJ0YIPAID PAINDasun 0) 31Ge|IRAR SPUN) I1qRINQUISIP 218 S13Y] SJ9UYM SISED Uj 0
‘UOLIRISUNWS IN0Qe JuaWBsIBe Sulsixs Auy o

UOIIRISUNLLSS JO JUaWDILBe Jo ‘Sumelp ayl 1o
‘Bupsodal awny ‘SunlaBpng ‘Juawusisse ayy Joy ASajea3s oyl BulasuBe 03 uoizelal Ut Alieindiued ‘SIOHPBID JO SMBLA 8Y3 ySI|qeIss 03 uaye) sdals Ayl o

1smil | 31d03d | svaal

UORRIISIUILIPY u] - (WAl B/ paiul jeuctBay puelpiw ysiiug 10y stesodosd SJ0TelIsiuILpY Julor Oam



6v

*SJONPALD JO BulisaL B 10 93)3IWIW0D ,SI0YIPIID 3] “LIN0D 3y 0] Palialal g ABW WLY] Laamlaq
Suisue aindsip Auy pauciliodde aq pinoys ajgeded UOIRISUNWIL MOY SSAJRSWIAY] USIM]I] 33488 0] WY JOJ §I 31 SI0JRIISIUILIPE JUI0[ 348 B18U] 3JaYM

5394 0] Supje|ay SJallew JOYX0 8

“uonRAIsIUIWPR 3Y] O asuadxa ue se pied aq 03 $IS0D Ay JapJo Aew LNo2 3y] -pauasaudal aq Jo seadde 03 Jaquinu 113y}

O 240w JO 3uUo Jjeulwou Aew ASY) pue ‘1aa1p ABW LINOD Y] Se SJOIIPRUD S,Auediliod 3Y3 JO YONS 0] JUIS 9q Isnw uonyedyjdde sty JO 921I0U S JOJRIISIUILPR
3y ‘997WWOD ou SL 3J3Y3 4 “uoiledlidde ayy uo pajuasaudal aq Jo Jeadde 0] sJOQUISLL S31 JO IO JO SUO IJRULLOU ARl 3DJIWWOD Y] PUR SITIUWRLIOD
(SJ0UPAID 343 JO SISGUIDW Y] 03 9d130U SARD | 1SED) 1B DAIB ISnW 9y 1NoD ay3 01 Ajdde 03 sap1dap ay J| "a3eJ Jo Junowe 531 SuISeaIDUl JSPIO UR 10} 1UNCD
ay3 03 Ajdde Aew ai JUdIYNSUL $I SIOIPBID Y JO UOLINIOSAI AG 10 S3TINUWOD ,SI0IPAID 43 AQ PAXL) UOLIRIDUNWAI Y JBY) SJOPISUOD J0JRISIULLPE dY3 Ji

iPaYS1LSSIQ S} JOJRIISIUIWPY 33 J| UM L

ASMIL | 37d03d | svaa)
. A

UOLIRIISIUILIPY U] - KUGAYS B /) PSIILILT 1RUOIBaY PURIPIW YsiiLig 10} sjesodoly SIOTRIISIUIWPY JUtof Oam




0s

-ssauopIdeid ASUaAjosUL BuLiojoww pue Bulsusdy] 4oy 31qisuodsal aJe OUM S3IPOY |BUOISS3J0.d PaSIUB0IaY ay) AQ PapuaWILIOIaL 521108318 XIS Yl
uey3 1e1ap Ja1eais apaoid saL0851RD | L SY) JBY] 210U Iseald "S3LIOBIIRD QNS UL 11RISp J1eauS Ul papi0dai St }IOM Y3 S2LI08I3ED 2A0QR 3Y3 JO YDRa JapuN

Sanss| JaYI0
3INSOYY) PUR UOIINGLISIA
Buluodsy

swiey) Jolipald

s1913ew sakojdw3

$ialjew pajelsy Suipey)
JusWaBeURY fUOLIESIRSY 135SY
UOLIRIISIUIIPY (eIaUSD
ABajeuls pue Suluueld
juaunuioddy uodn sdals
Juswuloddy aug

-:5310837E2 SULMO)JO} SY] JAPUN 3I0M ASUSAJOSUL JO 132dS3) UL YI0M SPIOD3L dT10QQ "SPINULW € S© WS SB 8q UeD 3wy JO SIUM "SWll J.Y) 18 papIoddl
SI UBELISPUN YI0M 2] JO 2JNIRU 3Y) pue walsAs Suipsodas awyl pasuaIndwod e Buisn ased ueA312) 8yl 01 A1103U1p Pap.Iodal sI XJoMased uo Juads aust|

“SPRIISA0 S, 2YJ PUR UCIIRIJUL JO JUNODIE 33e] 0] PIISNEpe e pue JeaA ydea Pamalaal aJe 411 0Qd Aq padieyd sajes ayL

"9SBD JYI U0 HJOM |)tm sapesd yons qje 1. JJeis 1yl sadwi Aem ou Ut SIyL

SOL - 0L AIp)aldag/ jiels uoddng
68T - 1L SALIND3XT
70E - 91 SAIINDIXD JOIUDS
98S - 8IZ Ja8euey - 101210
094 - veb 1ediduLy - Jauped
3 $83130 1Y - apesD yyess Aq

sajey IO uwhulp_bl

1SMO1104 ADUDAJOSUL SUI UO BUDLIOM UL PAAJOAUL 3q ARt OYMm WL JNO ULYIM §€1S JO Unoy Jad sajed Ino a81eyd Juaind ay]

"ADUSAI0SUL IAOGR 3Y] O} UOLIR}aU UL YJOM J0j sasuadxa pue $23) 10 13adsa. Ul dT1 0QY 4O s2ia1j0d JO speIsp MOJaq apiaoad am 32130840 1599 YILM 33URPIOIIE U

£oljo4 s1udWASINGSL] PUe uonRIBUNWAY ¢T11 OGS - 4 xipuaddy

1SNt | 1Nd03d | svaal
L./
UOPRIISIUWIPY U] - WiqA)} B/3 PATLWY |RUCIESY PUBIPIW USIILIG Jo) S1esodold SI0JeLISIULUPY JUior oam



1S

"a3e) Buneaaud ay) e JvA 03 10a{gns aq 1)Im sIuswWwasINgstp (e ‘ajqedidde asaym

“JUSWIRSINGSIP SIYF JBA0D) 0] SaINY (puejlods) AJUSAJOSU| SY YIM

@oueplodde ul JySnos aq m 1eAcidde ‘aBea)w Jo 12adsa1 Ul paLINDUL SUR $1S0D ISUM "JJRIS 03 sAed WLl 3y) Junowie 3yl S1 Yyoym {Wwnuue Jad sanw 0000l
ueyl $53) - UepawW) sojey 3Bea) W paroiddy SWOISND) [ INUIATY WH U1 YILM BUL] U 51 YDIUMm pastes st 9w Jad dgp jo adieyd e sased asayy u] AJusAjosul
Yl YIm pa1dduuoD Sul)laAks) ut sued Auedwios 10 SSDIYSA UMO JISUY SIS 35N JJBIS 3JaUM JDARS) JO 150D 3] 91R15 SU] WO} JSACDa) 01 asodoid opm
sjuawdsIngs|qg 7 Aosale) (q

-a1es Sutjreaasd a3 1e A 03 103lgns aq [Im SJuaWIAsINGSIp ‘aiqedndde auaym

‘paLIndul asuadxa J1J135ds e Jo JUIWSSINGUWILS] 3q )IM S8JeyDal aY] 3SED Yora U] 318 531502 Buljuud jewisIxe ‘syuawnsop 12891 Suucoms

J0 153053 UL $33) *saudieas AiIs18a) puet ‘ssnoy Auedwiod Je saydieas ‘siaunod ‘(1sodsuesy J1gnd AQ) 19AR) ‘BUISILISAPE SB UINS SWI3) apnjoul ARw sasuadxa
yons ‘Alied payl e 03 speil Udaqg sey JuawAed aaym ]IS JUIAJ0SUL B4 JO I10adsal ul 31500 J1Dads B 19W SkY 4711 0Qd S4oUMm sasuadxa siaao) Bulpeay siy)
sjuswasungsiq | Aodajey (e

'sau1083182 7 01Ul PAPIAID 8 ueD Sasuady® yong -paBieydds ag 11w ABY) B1RISS JUDAIOSUL ALY O Padsal ul PaLInDUL Al sasuadXe alaYm

$1500 JBY10

*§I50D Yons Jo sajel

35RIOAR JY] 295 0] 51UBLdIDDI 3] J1GRUS 1LV PUE UMEID UCLIBIDUNLLDI 33 JO UMOPYed.q B aptaosd NIm uodad 3yl 'sI031PaJd 8yl 03 323WWO02 @ JO aduasqe
3yl ul Jo S1031pa4d oYy AQ palutodde 393)1wwod Aue 03 papiaocid aq 1w 1odas sipowuad e siseq 1500 awiy B uo pasoidde usag sey UOLIRISUNLDL JISYM

"a1e4 Buneaaud 3yl 1 VA 01 198(gns aq )M SSED SYJ 0) PIDIOAUL S} SY3 SISe] 1500 i) € U0 paacsdde si UOITRIGUNWI §5,19P)0U3I1JI0 UB ISUM

1sndt | 31d0O3d | svaal
S ——

UOPRASIUIWIPY U] - fWQA)} /1 PAYWILT 12U0IBIY PURIPIW YstiLig 40} S1es0d0sd SI0IRIISIUKUPY JUlOr O Q m




[49

;8 uolIsanb J3pun ¥003 NOA PaJeILPUL 2ARY ROA uoLIDR Aue 0] UoIRAL §,Aurdwo) Y3 sem Jeum 6

Aum e Sutnss; "33 ‘JuawAed uleIqo 01 3K4EY NOA PIp UoIYe ‘AUR JI “Jeym ‘9

Jpainouoy Jou Auediuo?) sy woJj syuawded Aue alom L

;10) pred 10U SPOOS JBA0) 0 #9335 J0 “UPa.d ue Auedwo) auy Bukiddns anuruod 03 asnjas awyl Aue 12 noA pig 9
iSULISY J1paJd paalle ay) paadxa 1541y Auedwiod ay pip a1ep 1eym up G

JAuedwo) Yl Yyiim suLisl 1IPaLd paaaBe SU) 34aMm Jeym R

£GP 153P10 BU3 JO a8 Y S1 1eUM {q

JAuedwo?d sy 03 spood Ajddns 15e) NoA pIp a1ep Jeym up (e ¢
Auedwory ayy Bupfiddns uaaq noA aaey Buoy MoK T
(awieN JnoA) JOIPaI) JO BWeN !

aJjeuUoIISaNY 5,J03Pal) - © xipusddy

1SNyl | 31403d | Svaa
UORRIISIUILIPY Uf - WUGAY /3 PN JRUOIB3Y PUBIPIW YsLg 0} S1esodosd SI01RSIUWIPY Julor O Qm




BDO

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Joint Administrators Proposals for British Midiand
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - in Administration

Appendix H - Statement of Administrators’ proposals, AM03(Scot)

n accordance with

wie,  AMO3 (Scot) |4

Ampeyveea¥  Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House

Rules

2018 & Paragraph 49

of Schadule 81 tn the

Insolvency Act 1386
For further information, please -
refer 1o our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details
oo s [ei o[+ 7457 T -

Company name in full | British Midland Regional Limited

&

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forenamets) [ Francis Graham

Sumame rl\}ewton

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber | c/o BDO LLP Central Square
Street r 29 Wellington Street

Post town 'Tgeds

County/Regior: l

Posteode l Ls{1[1] [s{r[u
Country

: ]

Administrator’s name ¢

[Kr;tohy

Full forename(s}

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancthes administrator.

Sumame [ Nygate

I Administrator's address e

Building name/number | 55 Baker St!'eet .gtMJI.W“m’E oo
Street l { ondon N Mmuﬁ;m t
Post town WIUTEU

County/Region [ '

R

Country I T

53




v

|IBDO

Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Regiaonal Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for + Fithing in this form
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation Plaase complete in typescript of in
telt us about another insolvency page to tell us about an boid black capitals.
practitioner where move than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insotvency practitioners.

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; © You can use this continuation page
e with the following forms:
@ Administrator - VAML (Scot), VAMZ {Scot), VAM3
O  Receiver {Scot), VAMA {Scot), VAME
: {Scat), VAMT {Scor) vAMS {Scot)
O Nomm?e - CVAY [Scot), CVA3 {Scot),
00 Supervisor CVA4 (Scot)
0  Uquidator - AMOZ (Scot), AMO3 (Scot)
. L AMO4(5cot), AMOS (Scot), AMO6
1 Provisional liquidator {Scot), AMO7 (Scot), AMO8
(Scot), AMO09 {Scot), AM10 (Scot),
AM12 (Scot), AM13 (Scat), AM14
(Scot), AM19 (Scot}, AMZ0 (Scot),
AMZ21 {Scot), AM22 (5cot), AM23
(Scot), AM24 {Scot), AM25 (Scot)
- RECH{Scot), REC3 (Scot)

- UQ13 (Scot), LIQH (Scot),
- WUI1S {Scot)
- COM? (Scot), COM2 {Scot),

u insolvency practitioner’s name

Full ferename(s} - James

Surname Stephen i -
I Insolvency practitioner's address

Building namelnumber[ 4 Allantic-aﬁ—ély

Street [70 York Street

Post town : Glasgow B

County/Region I o B o
k(G2 [B[TX[ |

Country ' |

54



I B Do Joint Administrators' Proposals for British Midland
Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals
B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, butif | All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.
|~ James Stephen Where to send
I_ *7™™ BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
l address, however for expediency we advise you to
. return it to the address below:
[“= 4 Atiantic Qua
Y The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
' 70 York Streat Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,
* 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF.
{ DX ED235 Edinburgh.
Pot Tawen
| Glasgow
Coun

I egon
{:—EEI_!_SFJIX[ HI"H Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

on

[“*™ 01412 483 761
g checkiist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

3 You have signed and dated the form.

35




l B D O Joint Administrators’ Proposals for British Midland
Cuemman— Regional Limited t/a flybmi - In Administration

IDEAS | PEOPLE | TRUST

AMO3 (Scot)
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

IZ' | attach a copy of the statement of propaosals

Sign and date
Administrator's Sgpanre
Signature X %

s i BB RRRT

56



